
LIUKI®. 
Computer-controlled High-speed,. Lockstitch Button 
Sewing Machine with Automatic Button Feeder 
~~Af~~~ij~-M~~~~~*M~9~M~~~~ 

LK-1903A/BR35 

PARTS LIST 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
1. As to "#01" nnd "#02." refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of pnrt.s r equired. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the r espective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding pan is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

/"\ - 'Y 1) 7-. }- .::_·f!j }B ,: ~ l., -C 
1. '):J... l- "--VO)#0l . #02 ~0)1:Pli. "--:YrO)"ti: i!i:l" O)N~ ~.::.'~"'Fif~'. 

2. &il:;Jr.'JO)l9:!¥1;i:. . IIHU:iH,. 0.1. 2.5 ~ 0)J3£/iiil:t. :Gif (Jji {li;,t-)-JI,) ~~l;i-t • 

. 3. llc .ilk :ffil 0) ( l Ii . ffl. l'lll .fa ~ mp£ L, -C P o 'r Im .11 -r: a; -c .:. ~ ~ '.i: 1!t: L, :*- T. 
4. -( 7 ;J. 1-- "' - v 0) - - - - - Ml 1± • m m .sx: -r: a; Q .:. ~ ~ ~ '* L.. * -t • 

40014248 
No.1381-00 



CONTENTS 
1§1 ~ 

1. T1mEAD TENSION CO?v!PONENTS ....•..•......................•..... _ .................... 1 

.*m:JTnllffi 
2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..............•.....................•.................. 1 

'7--( .1~-gg~ 

3.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1908AS-311,LK-1903AS-812 (1) .............................. 8 

LK-1908AS-811,LK-1903AS-312l!lffl~ii. (1) 

4.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORLK-1903AS-311,LK-1908AS-812 (2) .............................. 5 

LK-1903AS-811,LK-1908.AS-312-W:fflfflS8li (2) 

5. BUTTON CLA!.iIP COMPONENTS ......................................... · .......•......... 7 

,l{ ~ ~--:> :if ;IJ.lfflffi 

6. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1) ............................................ 9 

)l{ !it ::rt tJ ~ rJ.i;Jffl ( I ) 

7.FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2) ................•..•....................... 11 

ilf!it ~T IJ ~hm1-ffi ( 2) 

8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS .......................................•..........•............ 13 

;IJA(if,ffi 

9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1) ...••...•••.••.••••.•••.•.•..•......••.••••••.•.•.••..•.••.•..•. 15 

--(:.,0-r'.!JP'J..lffl-ffi (I) 

10. IN'DEX COMPONENTS (2) ....•...•........•.•.....•.....................•..•..........•.. 17 

1' ~'To/ P' 7'lmffi ( 2) 

11. FEEDER B.Al,L COM:PONENTS ........................................•............ _ ....... 19 

7--r ~-7.1{-Jvm;i\\ 

12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS ..................................•...................... 21 

JiJ1il • jJ .rt-fl)~ 

18. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR USE IN JAPAN AND GENERAL EXPORT) .......... 23 

BR1i·t;I~ ( B * · --ttlfalWffl) 

14. BR CONTROL BOX CONPONENTS (FOR EUROPE) ..•.•............•..•..............•...• 25 

BRilliDU{j (: -o 'Y l~ffl) 

15.BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS ....................•...•.........•.................... 27 

BR)..ffi :nfl!ffi 

16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS ....•.•...•.........•....... ; ............•........... -:':- .... 29· 

ffl~iT\ 'Y !J .AmJ.ffi 

17. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS •......•.....•...••..•............•........•....•..... 81 

ilfl:1~'* JvOO~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19. BR.35 W!RmG DIAGRAM ...................•............................ - ..........•..... 35 

BR35iiii~lffl 

20. ACCESSORIE P.ART COMI:>ONENTS ................................................•...... 37 

M JilrfaM~ 

NUMERICAL IN'DEX OF PARTS ......•...•......•...••.....•.....•...•.••••..••...••..••.. 38 

~51 

Other parts list related to this modle: 

.::©IUiU::OO-t-01~-o/ !J A 1' ~ !J-C""Fffa©.1"-o/ !J :J.. 1' :fJ~~ ~ g-t. 
LK-1900A SERIES (No.1368) 

Computer-controlled High-speed Bar-tacking Industrial Sewing Machine 

~;;if{flt:f ~.rf:N) ~ ~::.,, 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

.*fi-rM~ 

2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

TJ1 J'\-00~ 

3 
2 

-1-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~--NQ _ _ ~DTE- ___ PA¥r ~O.: __________ ~ ]=_S_ £ _R_ I_ f _T_ ! .9 _N ____________ t __ L -"- _ 1 ________ 9t,1 __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

400-13452 
B5541-205-0AO 
Bil 14-581-000 
SM-6040650-TP 
TA-1250705-RO 
HX-0012300-0C 
SL-4041091-SC 
WP-0450801-SD 
WS-0451040-KP 
400-18334 
B2102-205-00A 
SS-7111120-TP 
400-18335 
141-47755 
NM-6040003-SC 
WS-0410002-KS 
138-64509 
141-47607 
SD-0600181-TP 
SD-0640261-SP 
WZ-0640200-KP 
NS-6120310-SP 
400-09859 
141-47805 
SS-7060310-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 

NOTE (1±ia) 

L SH.APED THREAD GUIDE B 
THREAD I NG GUIDE ASAL 
THREAD GUI DE PLATE 
SCREW 
RUBBER PLUG 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW M4 L= 10 
WASHER 4.SXIOX0.8 
SPRING WASHER 4.6X8.5Xl 
MAGNET WIPER ASM. 
WIPER ARM 
SCREW 
SOLENOID RELA.Y CABLE ASAI. 
SOLENOID FOR WIPER ASM. 
NUT M4 
SPRING WASHER H4 
SOLENOID FITTING PLATE 
WIPER LINK 
HINGE SCREW 
HINGE SCREW D=3. 65 H=2. 6 
WAVE WASHER 
NUT 3/16-28 
WIPER 
SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-56 1=3 
NUT 11/64-40 

IJJ· Ml-7~t1B 
1H ~,'JI. 1'~ • ~~ 
1~nN 1~ t,i,· 1,141=6 
~)(i:~ 
IJ-7 MJJ,1· 
71\. :i*,. ilit M4XO • 7 L= I 0 
tff·»·i 4.SXIOX0.8 
/\• -*t• 'h• * 4. 5X8. SXI 
"ir i,,~91/\· -~~ 
'911\" -t;7• 
y}l,t:1i,· 
YvH~· f:i'f/'1{'1-T "1?~ 
'!l-f "· -yi, 11'1-• t~ 
n,:u?.f,~ M4 
I\" ~t· 1,· ~ 14 
'!J{~"-Y~J{~·~y,~A·~ 
'!l•W-9!!~ 
~· !1-*r 
~·!Ii,· D=6.35 ff;2.6 
t~·~fit * 
on~t,r 3/1s-2a 
V{l\• -
'!l·f/\" -fr?rJ\· * 
YJt7i,• 3/32-56 L=3 

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LX-1900A. 
..t!aW.~OJ$iff:ii=t. LI-1900A~:tt3Di-e-t .. 

-2-

I 
1 
1 
2 
I 
4 
4 
2 
2 
I 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(1) 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



a.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLK-1903AS-311,LK-1908AS-812 (1) 

LK-1903.AS-311,LK-1903AS-3~fflffJS~ (1) 

w-s 
®----7 
I 
' 

2 

-3-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJf2._NQ __ JiOJE ____ f.Ap1_ ~O.: __________ .11]:_s_ ~ _R_ I_!' _T_ ! 9 _H_ ___________ t __ L _,c __ 1 ________ 9tJ __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 

141-45106 
400-06935 
141-48407 

#01 MAZ-15502000 
#02 MAZ-15602000 

SS-9110543-CP 
WP-0501016-S.D 
B3125-012-000 
D2527-232-DOO 
141-46906 
138-12003 
138-11906 
SH-5040855-SN 

NOTE CtHa) 

CLOTH FEED PLATE 
CROTH FE.ED PRESSER PLATE B 
VERTICAL FEED SHAFT SPRING 
PRESSURE PLA.TE 
PRESSURE PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5. 3 
WASHER 5Xl0 .5Xl 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
SLEEVE 
.ADJUSTING SHAFT 
PRESSURE SPRING 
ACCEPT PLATE, UPPER 
SCREW 

#01 •••• FOR LK-1903.AS-311 
#02 ...• FOR LK-1903.AS-312 

'jJ;t?H~ 
~Jt?!Jttr.{~B 
~;:-t?Y,· 'IN .; 
3{/jjr. ,!t1 ~ 
Uit:r. '!l!t-(~ 
o,jH·~r 11/64-40 L=5.3 
t7f•i·i 5X10.5Xl 
-(~13-~ ;-,~ 
*tIJ\· * ffx.l\· -rr 
:.tt:tl\ • *rstJ'e"· ~ 
:.tt.:tl\' ~ 
:t:t::C/\. '* fJ'J'{ 9- !7:r. 
l\. -(~~- i,· 
LK-1903AS-3llffl 
LK.-1903AS-312ffl 

*-ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900A. 
J:f@~;-f.dJ~.flJJ~ LK-1900A ~ ~lm1:T o 

...... 

-4-

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
1 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK-1903.AS-311,LK-1903AS-8i2 (2) 

LK-1908AS-311,LK-1903AS-312:@:}EfllfS6lr (2) 

I I 
I I 

11 17 
I I 
I I ~, 
I I 

46 I I 

~lJ 
~ 

l?r-14 21 

154 
22 

-5-

48 

47~ 

,-------1-7 
23•24 / I L ............ /··' e--3 9 I 

,,.,,.,,; 0-30·31 , 

(/ I I 
I 
I 
I 
I oj 

: 'ff 
I I I 
I ""'-::::!:!!!~~~, 

! j<~' i 
I 38 j I I I I I 
I , . 28 34 I I 
I • ~ I 

i 35~~41-45 i 
i ::,!_ ~::- i 
I I 
I 21 25 I 
I ~ I 
I ~26 I 

I------------------~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~:. ?i() ___ R]'g: ____ P~_N!). ___________ D_F;_ § _C_ l!_I _P_ ! _I_ Q. ~ ___________ L -~- _ z! __ { ________ ~~ _ 

I 400-06923 THREAD TAKE UP B COMPL. !1'.1?7'.Jt· !IB'J,:r· 9 1 
2 400-06924 THREAD T.AKE UP LEVER B ASM. ;:'.lt·'.IB~~ (I) 
3 400-06925 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER B 7'.Jt• '.IB (I) 
4 Bl908-505-000 THREAD P.ASS BUSH :r!tt· ~1J..~f 7• ,,:i (I) 
5 SB-1080022-00 BEARING :Jiz;b• 9)• ?fJ'J (2) 
6 SB-1040016-00 BEARING :111:b· y,· ?fJ'J (1) 
7 400-06534 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASH. "u· 9?-;'.l?n,,1-· ?~ (I) 
8 400-06535 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD J\Yt· !)?7!/?n,,1-· (1) 
9 SB-1080023-00 BEARING :::n:111· 9Y ?iJ'J (1) 

10 228-91006 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD BUSH J\9t· 9?7'.1?11,1-· 7 ,h (1) 
11 400-06532 THREAD TAKE UP CRANK ;:'.It· '.1?7'.I? ( I) 
12 400-06926 NEEDLE ROD CRANK B /\9t· 9?5'.l?B (1) 
13 Bl903-552-000 LEFT SCREW t~· Y*'· (1) 
14 400-06525 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE J\ Yi· -1'I..Y-:rN I 
15 MDP-170Bl400 NEEDLE DPX17 #14 J\9 DPXl 7 #14 l 
16 Slf-6061802-TP SCREW M6 1= 18 rz,-JJntt· 11, l 
17 400-11949 CONNECTING .ARM B l,!Jr• !)1,'.l'J,~;:· B 1 
18 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM J\9:b:.C- f3-t1 :JO 1 
19 B1853-512-00E IIOOK SHAFT WASHER :Irv,· ?t· ·Jr i I 
20 SD-0791271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7 .94 H.:::12. 7 ~·~*,. D=7.94 H=12.7 I 
21 141-03352 INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. , B ;-·Jnr vttzn;-,:i-? I 
22 400-06580 SHUTTLE 'J'tJtv 1 
23 #01 400-06725 NEEDLE PLATE ASM .• M J\!J{~?~ 1 
24 #02 400.-06726 NEEDLE PLATE ASH. , K /\9-f~?U 1 
25 WP-045084&-·sp WASHER t,t· .,,. * ( 1) 
26 SS-7110740-TP SCREW l 1/64-40 L=7 vJt7*,.11/64-401=7 (1) 
27 SS-6110430-TP SCREW l 1/64-40 L::: 4. 0 t7*,. 11/64-401=4 (1) 
28 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3 . 5 vit7;,· 9/64-401=3.5 (2) 
29 400-06721 ·NEEDLE PLATE J\91~ (1) 
30 #01 MAZ-15801000 GUIDE "nt-JJ· -<1-· ( 1) 
31 #02 HAZ-15601000 GUIDE J\Y7:H,· 11-· (1) 
32 B2424-280-000 FIXING KNIFE :1,--(,ci (1) 
33 B2421-280-0AO MOVING KNIFE ASM. F -;il;( ?~ (I) 
34 B2418-280-000 MOVING KNIFE LINK ~· ~,CA 9~? (1) 
35 B2416-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING -fr~Y &,J\· -9~~· (1) 
36 B2415-280-0AO THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. , SMAL -<r~Y i,J\·- c,39) ?~ (1) 
37 B2414-280-0AO THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASll. , LARG {1'~9 &,J\·- (~·1) ~~ (1) 
38 B2417-280-000 THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT . -fr~Y J,J\· _,. 'I (1) 
39 SS-1060210-TP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.2 t7i,· 3/32-56 L=2.2 (2) 
40 SD-0500091-TP HINGE SCREW D= 5.0 H::; 0.9 ~· !l*Y D=5 H=O • 9 (1) 
41 #03 B2423-280-00C MOVING KNIFE WASHER C 1-· -,C:;t t· j• i C (1) 
42 #03 B2423-280-00D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D 1' • - ,t;;t t· :.ft i D (1) 
43 #03 B2423-280-00E HOVING KNIFE WASHER E 1-• ~,tit· 11· i (1) 

44 #03 B2423-280-00A HOVING KNIFE WASHER A r• -,t:;t t• -JJ• -1 A (1) 
45 #03 :82423-280-00B MOVING KNIFE WASHER B r· -,C;t t· jJ•-* B (I) 
46 SM-6030500-SN SCREW M3 1=5 t7-*'• M3 L=5 1 
47 SH-1040650-TP SCREW tt~,· H4 1=6 4 
48 400-06927 COUNTER_WEIGHT_B ,n-fi-{B 1 

NOTE (a:2) #01 ...• FOR LK-1903AS-311 LK-l 903AS-3 llffl 
#02 •••• FOR LK-1903AS-312 LK-1903.A.S-312,lti 
#03 •••• SELECTIVE PARTS iUR fflS irci 

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900A. 
J::ifaW.M-©~ii,i~ LK-1900A~~3Ii'."[:""to """ 

-6-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



COlv.lPONENTS 5 BUTTON CLAMP 
. ,ff~~? a:olJ-00-ffi 

/ 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L__ 

. ..,,,,. / 
/ 

/ 

1 . 2 .,,,,,...,,,,. 
L..,,,,...,,,,. 

/ 
./ 

./ 

./ 
./ 

.,.,,. 
/ 

./ 

..,,,,.--

5--f 
~45 

~30 

I $-21 
23~ 401 ~I A 

2 4~---4 41--9, I I 

2a o I 
I I 

---7 --- I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ... 7 I 

C ~ 8 

i 
·, ;bl 

I I 

I l 
I I 

I I P}-46 
I I fiJ 

I '---. , l ~4 7 

~~ . 

I 
I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R.P2-_NQ __ ~O'f.E- ___ p~ ~D.: __________ ]! ~-S- f _R_ I_~ _T_-!. .9 _N ____________ t __ L _:it _ _ f_ _______ 9t]' __ 

1 #01 141-90052 KNOB DEVI CE JUNCTION COHPL. ,39*·~"./39,v~Yijf T'J'lj' I 
2 #02 141-90151 KNOB DEVICE JUNCTION COHPL. f~9*·~".139,v~Y9f ~,J·9 1 
3 UZ-15514000 SUPPORT PLATE ,f::J.71-Y,T{~ (1) 
4 141-46203 PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING WE ,v~nHJ,t:r-< (I) 
5 SS-9091010-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=lO o,11t'i" JS,J. 9/64-40 1=10 (I) 
6 141-46104 PICK-OP INSTALLlNG BASE ,v~yfrfJ-Y,~J' -, (1) 
7 141-41402 INSTALLING SHAFT ,v$.Y1'fl-9.1tt• t (I) 
8 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 E:b· ~J.~~ 7 (2) 
9 141-46302 PICK-UP FOOT IflSTALLING BA.SE i"~".l,V$.7,J.Y,t~·-( (1) 

JO MAZ-16522000 BUTTON GUIDE FOOT t· Jj.",J'}J· ,,~-.,, (1) 
11 #01 141-90458 S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R ,39i•§".139,v~1, ~~-T1J·9 ( 1) 
12 #02 HAZ-l66070BO lf BUTTON CLAlfP JAW LEVER .ASH. R fi9j"~/391V~7,~~-~1~'1j' (1) 
13 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3. 5 v&t?i,· 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
14 IIAZ-08829000 SPRING, RIGHT i' !J".J,-V$.{!J ,.. i($.t") (1) 
15 W-166070AO H BUTTON CLAHP JAW LEVER .ASH.R f:z.ijj" ~/39 ~$.7, ~:\1-· ?~ (1) 
16 #01 141-90667 S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEvi!R .ASH. L ,39*"~~391Y~7, E§•97,~ Cl) 
17 #02 W-166080BO KNOB FOOT JUNCTION (LEFT) 1:z.9i( ~}'39,v~1,1:~ Y71l. 9 (1) 
18 HAZ-166080AO KIDDLE BUTI'ON CWP LEVER ,L r~9i"~!l391Y~7,t~·9tyj"9 (1) 
19 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3. 5 vlt7i)· 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2} 
20 MA.Z-08828000 SPRING, LEFT -;·~~,v~.f~ "· ict:r !1) (1) 
zt D3130-KIY-COO FINGER GUARD :z.t· ;b· - ~- (lJ 
22 SS-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 1=4 rwb~t· .H 11/64-40 1=4 (2) 
23 SS-9621413-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=l3.5 P'1/9i. ,4). 3/16-32 1=13.5 (2) 
24 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl tff"b"* 5X10.5Xl (2) 
25 SD-0640391-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 3. 9 ~ !/;po/· D=6 • 35 H=3. 9 (2) 
26 B2561-372-000 BOTTON CLAMP SPRING i]i• ~!I 'YV:f,.T, JI"* (1) 
27 HAZ-15515000 SLIDE BLOCK 3:l111i• tt -JJ~JY (1) 
28 141-90300 FITI'IHG BASE PRESSER PLATE ,v~1,1-Y,t:r -ftt:i:1~ (1) 
29 135-40901 STATIONING BLOCK SHAFT ::!:J71,.Ml" -, o/f-~9 (1) 
30 D2548~232-DOO SNAP RING,FOR CONNECTING ROD 3j7!J •• _, J\77 )-;<'9 (I) 
31 HS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 o:,t?f:,~ l 5/64-28 {1) 
32 B2553-372-000 NUT i" ,!I 'II· 11-· 1' 1-~i,· B (1) 
33 B2560-372-000 BUTTON CLAHP STOP PIN 1V$.7'!J t?~t· }' (2) 
34 SD-0550303-TP HINGE SCREW D:.:5. 5 11=3 ~ '.Ii-,· D=5. 5 H-3 (1) 
35 B2549-372-ROO CLAMP SCREW A t7~J,J\• - J.,t;-,• A (1) 
36 SD-0500301-SP HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 3 ~- ".l;Y D=5 H=3 (0 
37 SS-7091480-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 v~t7~~· 9/64-40 L=l3.5 (1) 
38 HAZ-088270AO CLA!IP PELEASE LINK ASK. ?=J".17 'JJ,f,. 39!/?(~U (1) 
39 GBR-01606000 RELEASE RETURN SPRING -J11,· 3 !£J.· ,I\.* (1) 
40 GBR-01607000 SPRING HOOK l7 9~?° ,,~ (2) 
41 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 l11:i?t,l- 1/8-44 (2) 
42 GDR-01601000-A CLAMP RELEASE LEVER ~7!17 '}J,(',. 3 l,I\" - (1) 
43 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 pyj~t,1- 9/64-40 (1) 
44 B2548-372-RAO BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER AS1rf. ,v~1, t~t,I\·- ?~ (1) 
45 D2572-HlY-COF LINK SUPPORTING PLATE 9".!?ffx-{!J (1) 
46 SM-6061202-TP SCREW H6 1= 12 1111i?1fi· J.~ H6 L=l2 1 
47 WP-0612516-SD WASHER 6 .1X15 .2X2. 5 t::;j" t· i 6.1Xl5. 2X2.5 1 
48 WP-0531000-SD WASHER HS 1:71· .,,. i J:i)· ~n us 2 
49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.. it·.,.; .Y4 2 
50 .SM-6051602-TP SCREW lf5XO. 8 L= 16 u,-Jlntt· Jt,}- H5XO. 8 L=l6 1 
51 182-27603 HOOK '1.)tt'L7 IJ· 711/ 1 
52 182-00709 BUTTON GAUGE FOR FOUR HOLES D-7- l 
53 SK-6030602-TP SCREW H3XO. 5 L=6 u,in-n· lH M3XO. 5 L=G 1 
54 SS-9151120-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll u,itt· .C,J. 15/64-28 L=ll 2 
55 WP-0612516-SD WASHER 6 .1Xl5. 2X2. 5 tn· -J,·; 6.1Xl5. 2X2.5 2 
56 SM-6041202-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L=l2 unnfl:.H 2 
57 GBR-25004000 HOLDER BRACKET .t.u• r7t,1- I 
58 182-09007 HOOK HOLDER 7'7'1$.J,~· 1 
59 GBR-25003000 LU,ING ACTUATING PLATE tt:cn· ·W 9-f ~ 1 
60 SH-6051202-TP SCREW MSXO. 8 L=l 2 o,'llntt.· .H 115X0.8 L=l2 2 
61 WS-0510002-K.P SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2Xl.3 1\1¥:,-·:J,•$ 6.1X9.2Xl.3 2 
62 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5 .1X9. 2Xl • 3 J\nt· 1J•.; 5.1X9. 2X1.3 1 

""too. 

NOTE (lt2) #01 •••• FOR LK-1903-311 LK-1903-lllffl 
#02 •••. FOR LK-1903-312 LK-1903-3121! 

-8-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1) 

~~ ~TJJ t,olj.fflf~ (1) 

1 7 

-9-

1 5 1 0 

26 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~. _NQ _ _ ~DIE- _ _ _ ~Affe: ~.: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ J _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ f _ T_ ! ,P _ N_ _ __________ t _ _ ~ __ ,c __ f _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Qt.7 __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

165-52507 
182-19709 
182-18206 
165-57209 
RE-0200000-KO 
GBR-10852000 
SD-0600341-TP 
182-27850 
S!f-8050602-TP 
165-52606 
SD-0600401-TP 
182-19808 
SD-0601021-SP 
165-56706 
SB-1150004-00 
WP-0430800-SC 
182-07902 
SM-6052502-TP 
WS-0510002-KN 
165-54008 
165-53208 
165-53307 
NM-6050001-SC 
182-06706 
165-56805 
182-27702 
SM-6063002-TP 
WS-0610002-KN 
165-57506 
165-54503 
165-59304 
SM-8040602-TP 
182-17752 
165-57605 
165-59601 
182-06904 
SU-6050802-TP 
165-50105 
S!1-6040802-TP 
WS-0410002-KN 
GBR-25005000 
SM-8050612-TP 

ARM SHAFT 
RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LEVER 
RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LINK 
PIN 
E-RING 
MAGNET 
HINGE SCREW D=6. 0 H=3. 4 
UP AND DOWN LEVER ASM. 
SCREW M5 1=6 
THRUST COLLAR 
HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 4 
RUBR I NG ROLLER 
HINGE SCREW D=6 H=IO. 2 
BEARING 
RADlAL BEARING 
WASHER 114 
UP AND DOWN ARM 
SCREW H5X0.81=25 
SPRING WASHER 
SPRING 
SPRING 
HOOK 
NUT M5 
TURNING LEVER 
COLLAR 
.MAIN BODY 
SCREW M6 L=30 
SPRING WASHER s:1x12.2x1.5 
LEVER SHAFT MET.AL 
SHAFI' 
COLLAR 
SCREW M4XO. 1 L=6 
CLAMP RELEASE ASH. 
SHA.FT BUSHING 
WASHER 
CLAMP RELEASE ARM 
SCREW MSX0.8 L=8 
SUPPORT PLATE 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
SPRING WASHER 
CAM FIXING PLATE 
SCREW M5X6 

--10-

7-J."!J'? 
it9H,s?J9v1'' -
;tJJ,:~-S,39::19 9 '.I? 
].)C!J3!)t• ~E:J)'.I?" 1'1 
Ett ~rM 2 
iYt~:/JJ,vr i,~ 
~- !Ii,· 
,. 31]'J" t,J\• -?~ 
1-,ci:,• M5XO. 8 1=6 
7-J.)"?-JJ-j-
~· '.l*o/" D;6 H=4 
~.9:e~ll-7 ~·'./*,. D=6 H=l0.2 
=-1-· .11,,..· 79'./~ .,,. 11.,,·~t;,,. 
tff'j"* Jt·~vl M4 
3lJtt:c,· 3'77° 7-J. 
u,'ilntt.· Jt,r 
J\"it·t·~ 5.1X9.2Xl.3 
t,J\· 91\' i 
;t9=t~,. 39,::r&J\· * 
i9:i:~7:,? 
t11:IJ~t11' M5XO. 8 1'11 
t!l:IJ-{J,J\" - A 
tJf-TJ 
t".IM11,-i. 
l\':l~~M ,. ~fJ'J" ~;l*Y 
I\" ~:Ir 'ii"-* M6 
t".l:t,-{J,I\" _,. ?)(~j 

'"'r t':I-Jl-f7-J.-J17-
J.,C~,· 
?7"./7" '!l·W 3?~ 
?7".li ;b:<,· s,· ?-J.'J.1'1 
t· j• '* 
~?'.Ii jj.r,- 37-J. 
n,:b?Yti·~~ M5X0.7 1=8 
J\{) :i,"9~1· 7 
u,'bnti· J?,r 
J\. ,1t• -JJ• -i H4 
;(Jtt:tt'J"· '}J.4:J7{-< ~ 
J..,ti,· M5XO. 8 1=6 

l 
l 
I 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 
2 
l 
l 
1 
I 
l 
2 
l 
l 
1 
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
3 
3 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2) 

zN ~ ::rt JJ t, ~ffll,ffi ( 2 ) 

@-s1 

53 

/ 

<. 
6 

0 54 

__, u '" i-sa 
56 33 ,~ .. ~ @-ss 32 ! 31 

57--e~_ ~ 
2
, G 24 

ss-A /; 4 cl-ss 
~ s e-41 ~6 e 

~J? 3o V'"~s 7 
/ . 57-e J)°})1Y' A-o:4 / t sa 4-@ 

/' 4 o _ / · s a-Q · 
~ _,,,,/ ~ / 45 46 43 

5 • .. /' ~4 "· '-... ?-@ "-._ 4 2 

. . If~ r 
A~ 37 36 r l 4 31 cp-52 35 49 48)7 

~~11~ f\W' "- 113---® 
~7 -~14--® . 

1~~8 
~9 

~~ 
10 

-11-

. ! 

.:· _.'.._i\ 

·;:~}(:}.;. 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Rp:.~Q - _}io:fE_ - - - fAJr ~o_. - - - - - - - - - -~ ~_s_ g _R_I_ f _T_ t .!)_N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - L -"'- - j - - - - - - - - 9t.1 - -
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

_38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49· 
50 
51 
52 
5_3 
54 
56 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 

182-06003 
SH-8050602-TP 
165-50808 
165-57407 
182-27959 
182-05906 
182-06409 
SM-6031202-TP 
165-57902 
SM-6061402-TP 
182-06607 
182-05708 
WS-0510002-KS 
Nll-6050001-SC 
165-57308 
165-51905 
165-58801 
SH-8040602-TP 
182-00501 
182-18800 
165-5.2309 
Nll-6040001-SC 
SH-6042002-TP 
GBR-11112000 
SS-6111052-TP 
182-05401 
SH-6041202-TP 
WS-0410002-KN 
WP-0430800-SC 
165-51806 
SM-6041002-TP 
WS-0410002-KN 
WP-0430800-SC 
165-56607 
SM-6041402-TP 
WS-0410002-.KN 
WP-0430800-SC 
SH-6031402-TP 
WS-0310002-KN 
165-50402 
SH-6042502-TP 
165-50204 
165-56409 
165-56300 
NH-6040001-SC 
GBR-01175000 
NH-6040001-SC 

.WS-0410002-IN 
WP-0430800-SC 
GBR-108550AO 
GBR-11110000 
165-56508 
182-06201 
GBR-11109000 
GBR-11111000 
GBR-11114000 
E5006-171-000 
SD-0600651-TP 
WP-0430801-SC 
WS-0410002-KN 
RS-6110360-SP 
GBR-11115000 
Slf-1031401-SC 
Bl649-161-000 
NS-6110360-SP 
GBR-11113000 

TURNING LEVER BOSS 
SCREW 115 L=6 
SCREW 
ARM SHAFT MET.AL 
TURNING HEAD .A.SM. 
TURNING SHAF1' 
STOPPER 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=12 
BUTI'ON CARRIER A 
SCREW M5XO. 8 L=l4 
CONNECTING PLATE 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER MS 
NUT MS 
MET.AL 
HOOK 
0-RING 
SCREW H4XO. 7 L==6 
WORK .A.TTACH!IENT (SliALL) 
STOPPER HOLDER 
STOPPER 
NUT H4 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=20 
DRIVING ARM 
SCREW 
SPRING HOOK 
SCREW 114XO. 7 L== 12 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER H4 
SPRING 
SCREW Al4 L= 10 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 114 
LM GUIDE 
SCREW lf4 L= 14 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 14 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 113 
COLLAR B 
SCREW H4XO. 7 L=25 
CONNECTING ROD 
ROD END 
ROD END 
NUT ll4 
ROD END NUT, LEFT 
NUT H4 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER M4 · 
DC MOTOR ASH. 
PINION, A 
SPRIT 
ROTATING ROD 
BRACKET 
PINION, B 
WA.SHER 
PS BEARING 
HINGE SCREW 
WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
llOTOR SPACER. 
SCREW H3XO. 5 L= 14 
TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW 
NUT 
LINK 

-12-

t!l:l11'l,J\"-
1-,iir MSXO. 8 L==6 
~.2tnr:,,· ?}!1}'T.W 
t!,:Ji-(7-.W ?:>l~l 
t!ljJ{l\11-· ?~ 
t!l:li-Nt"? 
f3~t-f;{J.,/\ 0 

rm,ntt:Jl,J­
t·~!r~lJ7A 
rz,'bntt·i1-
1,~?11,(J 
~~~"~,· ?fJ~- J!,l-,. · :w j•.; HS 
r1"J1?t,J- H5XO. 8 1,;i 
1t !,3.)(~4, 
,·39,,. ,,'I 
;b{;:~11,1-· 09~?· 
1-,tW 
:?-n~,t.-C)H '13!)) 
i1-,J\·u~ 
LH:tJ· ·W ;th'I\" -
o,t?t1J. M4 
D11J?7t$' .n 
0,1-· ?I-' fJiJT" 
u,'Jlntt: 11-
~~+:b.4t~· ,,.. •. *''" 
n,intt: 11-
,... ;j• :b" * 114 
l:7·r 11" * -:11J• ~VJ?, .114 
t~:t1'7-nJ.· ,,... * 
17Y:t,!17f¼' JI,~ ll4XO. 7 L=lO 
I\ • .it·,,.* 1{4 
l:7j•j•; :i;·~vl H4 
Lll:lt·W 
11,-JJnH• -'I- H4 
J\. n· 1;- * i4 
l::}j" .t· i :i:t· ~ll 114 
u,intt· i~ 
J\" ,W ;• * 3 .1X5. 9XO. 7 
u,t-• :C)I-" :b'?-B 
u-,-J,?7f&• .n H4XO. 7 L:a:25 
l,}''J,n,1-· 
11, )-.I)~. ,. 'JiJ'f 
o,J..t~J.· ,· 1iJ'1 
rz1.t?t,t- M4 
11,~.%~~- t,~ E9·y 
D:?i?t.11' H4 
/\. u· ·Jt * M4 
t7t• -JJ· * :i;b· ~'iJI, 114 
i9~W~-~IJ~ 
A9t~u,t-· I\?. Ji'V A 
~.19,t1/)'· ?fJ'I 
t,,(y)D~I-· 
i!Jt~H 7•71,~ 
l!J=E~D:,}. • ~· 1,'i B. 
:it7At-!1',o/'\' 
p .s ,. 'JfJ'I 
~ )*Y D=6 H=6. 5 
t?t·t·i 4.3X9X0.8 
I\" W jt i 114 
o,i~t,f 
t~;;tl\"-f 
~,· ll3X0.5 L=14 
t1J\" W ~ ;cs-t,:W 
rz,:b?t1~ 

l 
2 
1 
2 
l 
I 
1 
l 
1 
l 
I 
I 
l 
I 
2 
l 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 

3 
3 
3 
1 
I 
1 
3 
3 
I 
1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS 

t.JA!m-ffi 

-13-

~10 
'5' 

.: ~- ; 

:·, 

.,. 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R}.:F2. _NQ __ fiQJE ____ !1..A.¥!: ~o.: __________ ~ J: _ s_ ~ _R _ I_ ? _ T_ L9 )L __________ 1: __ L _ ,c __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
-g 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

. 25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

GBR-01120000 
RC-2500001-KP 
182-17950 
165-62803 
NM-6040001-SC 
165-62902 
NM-6050001-SC 
SM-8050602-TP 
182-27553 
B1426-771-000 
182-07209 
SM-8050612-TP 
182-07506 
165-60104 
165-61607 
SM-8050812-TP 
GBR-01168000 
165-62001 
WP-0641600-SC 
165-62308 
165-60302 
Slf-8040602-TP 
165-62100 
SH-8050842-TP 
165-61904 
SM-8050602-TP 
GBR-108590AO 
HD-0003600-00 
SL-4031081-SC 
SM-8040402-TP 
SM-8050842-TP 
165-60203 
SM-6062002-TP 
WS-0610002-KN 

COLLAR 
RETAINING RING 25 
START TIMING CAM AS!L 
HOOK 
NUT M4 
HINGE SCREW 
NUT M5 
SCREW M5 1=6 
HOLDING CLAMP DRIVE CAM ASM. 
SPRING 
DOUBLE C.AM 
SCREW M5X6 
CAM SHAFT 
CAM SHAFT COLLAR I 
SPINNER OSCILLATING ARM CAM 
SCREW M5X8 
NEEDLE BEAR I NG 3 
WORM WHEEL 
WASHEW 6.4X12.5Xl. 6 
NEEDLE BEARING 
SENSOR DOCK 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
worur GEAR 
SETSCREW 
MOTOR KNOB 
SCREW H5 1=6 
DC MOTOR ASH. 
PllOTO HICRO SENSOR 
SCREW H3 X 10 
SCREW &f4XO. 7 1=4 
SETSCREW 
CAM SHAFT COLLAR 2 
SCREW 116 1=20 
SPRING WASHER 6. lXl 2. 2Xl • 5 

-14-

-J,7-
C'Jt !;t~,C!l 25 
i~-~M~~~·1JJ.?~ 
i!i!-~:b.!t~7~· 7Y~ 
o,'b?f7~ 114 
=!;t·~A1,f~·~9~*,. 
tI1i'?t.fl• M5X0. 8 1,~ 
~~;~· M5X0.81=6 
:;t/t:'1:~W 'IJA~S. 
J\979T t,J\" 91\ 0 ~ A 
1Y::..7'~ r J'vU ~j~,· HSX0.81;6 

ii.A'"'~ 'JJA, 0 ?'117-l 
t~rbi7-MJ.A 
r,C~,· M5XO. 8 L=8 
=-~· JI,"'· 7Y'.lr 
9,t-Aj,{-J!, 
tff· jt ~ 
=-r· '". 19~?· 
'iJA'!I· ~t~rt-~· -:,?· 

r"*'. 
!),t-J.~· 7-
r,Ci,· 
7-u-:,-,v~ 
1',t~,· M5X0.8 L=6 
t!t:11{7-.ADC~-~-?~ 
7tr "i{~D t!tf 
ti\·~,· t.U !13 1=10 ~,t*"• H4XO. 7 1=4 
r;it;,· 
11i.,·?-Jfj-2 
n,'JJ~1n·i~.M6 L=20 
"• -*:J• »· l M6 

1 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
l 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
2 
2 
I 
I 
4 
4 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ONENTS(l) 9. INDEX COMP ( 1 ) 
-f ":/7-y -7 7'0U'ffi 

31 

37 

73 
2 ~-7 );'y ,,,- I 

J,_--1-._. ---f-7 :.,,P' I 
2 ~3 1~ ) 

I I / 
1 I • ,,.,--2 o 

~t-t-s ~-L7 4 ~ -. ! rr----~2~ i 
I I 

I ! I ) ' I I 
.,1 12 ' L..: 

Ji:L~130 / 
7,j .J-/ 

i' ( 
I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-JiQ __ ~O'J.E- ___ f~ ~O~ ______ • ____ ~ ]:_S_ ~ _R_ ~ f _T_ { ,!) _N ___________ _ t _ _ ~ __ ,c __ 1 ________ 9t7 __ 

] ]65-66507 CHECK DOG ur ,tJ-· ,? I 
2 SH-0040601-SC SCREW M4XO . 7 L=6 ~7l:J*'• M4X0,7 L=6 4 
3 165-74105 DOG ::C~./:Rt:,f~ • ,~· l 
4 165-66002 SPINNER CAM -{f'f' j:}JJ, I 
5 165-53208 SPRING :%!I~~,.. D9,.:i'9J\'; I 
6 182-18909 DW PIN 4112 DWE:, 4Xl2 1 
7 165-65707 SHAFT (1) .,. ?(3) 1 
8 B2107-816-000-A WASHER =o/' .2-;b:, o,~· ,. :b'; 1 
9 Slf-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L= 10 U111ntt.· JJ)- M4XO. 7 L=IO I 

10 165-66606 STOPPER BKT 1~· )llt-,11• -BKT 1 
II SD-8042502-IP SCREW mo. 1 L=25 F#,· B4X0.1 t~25 I 
12 NH-6040001-SC NUT H4 U'7'11?t1J- !14 1 
13 SH-6040802-TR SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 D"'1ntt· &J. M4X0.7 L=8 2 
14 165-67000 BRACKET (1) 77~,HI) I 
15 Sld-6041002-TP SCREW 114 L"" IO o,t,nw 11,~ H4X0. 7 L=to 2 
16 WS-0410002-D SPRING WASHER /\' :.f':ir * n 2 
17 WP-0430800-SC WASHER H4 tff· :b' * :ij• ~h i14 2 
18 165-74006 BRACKET ;.tJ1t~t:rt7 ~~.,. 1 
19 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 U-9J.;il!7 12 I 
20 GBR-108430.AO RUB COMPLETION SWITCH ASH. ;t9t~!IY3'l-t~f'J~ I 
21 SJ!-0861201-SA SCREW F:1:W" D2. 6 L=l2 (I) 
22 165-65905 CUPLING /\'l I 
23 Slf-6041002-TP SCREW &14 L:: 10 1111J?1tt• ~)- U4XO. 7 L=lO 2 
24 165-72406 l!ETAL "}J'}'.:t)C~i 2 
25 165-66408 LINK LEVER 9!1~1,,J\· - 1 
26 SM-6041202-TP sCREw D4X0. 7 1=12 a-)ti?ffi' i£F I 
27 182-01608 SPRING, 2 ~ 7• .t,;b.A~J. • ,/\. -*2 1 
28 WP-043.0800-SC WASHER lf4 t?f' 'JI·; :J;b° ~-v.t, 114 2 
29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER H4 tff· tr* :itr ~vi 114 1 
30 SH-8030402-TP SCREW !13XO. 5 L=4 i-,ci,· 1 
31 16;,-67166 SHUfflk Pl.AU lSD. ff,5i-U 1~ I 
32 SH-6041202-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 I,::, 12 u,inn· .c,1- I 
33 WS-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER J\·;r:1r * H4 1 
34 182-04107 PIN -'1:J~t· !I 3+12 2 
35 182-09502 ECCENTRIC STOPPER 'l,~,:,;tf-)'/\" I 
36 SD-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.1 L0 12 rmPnh'iF I 
37 182-19204 DW PIN 4*18 DWt0 !1 4+18 ] 

38 165-54008 SPRING t,J\· 91\'; I 
39 182-17505 TOP PLATE 7:,,(~ 1 
40 165-67802 LINK PLATE '!}~t-{~. I 
41 165-1:!505 PIH :ff1§-Yli11'F t= 1 I 
42 RE-0250000-KO E-RING 2.5 E:i,- ~)-,t9 2. 5 2 
43 165-67901 HING SCREW t~·*'· 1 
44 165-73305 SLIDER BLOCK :;(J>." 9:i 1 
45 PiS-0410002-K.H SPRING WASHER /\. *'. 11·; !14 2 
46 N:U-6040001-SC NDt D4 o,m1F .94 2 
47 Sll-6041002-TP SCREW ld4 Le: 10 0,'1J?7tt• JI,)- M4X0. 7 L=lO 2 
48 WS-0410002-D SPRING WASHER J\. u· .,,. * lf4 2 
49 WP-0430800-SC WA.SHER H4 tn-· ;b• ; :J'if ~ j H4 2 
50 GBR-10853000 HAGNET ,t,~vr~,1- l 
51 165-68206 BRACKEt (2.) r:1#H2J I 
52 165-74204 SUPPORT PLATE ffx-{~ 1 
53 182-04909 -~. E '-" E 1 
54 165-65400 HING PIN (2) twr~c2> 2 
55 165-65509- BING PIN ( 1) t'!I)· t· ~(1) 1 
56 GBR-10864000 BAGNE'l 1'f.¥',tv1' i,~ I 
57 WS:-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER I\' ;t· :n· * 114 2 
58 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER I\' i'J' -JI•-* M4 I 
59 SM-6040802-TP SCREW H4XO. 7 L=8 rm,n-n· .n 3 
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER J\. ;f' t,• * Y4 4 
61 WP-04!:10800-SC WASHER 14 Eff' ii * :111 Jvn, B4 4 
62 SH-6041202-TP SCREW H4XO. 7 L= 12 annt•· 1,1- 1 
63 Slf-6040802-TP SCREW H4XO. 7 L=S u,;b97,n.· JI- 2 
64 WS-0410002-KN SPRl NG WASHER ]\" -*"' t,·-* 114 2 
65 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 tff· j• i :i:lt ~A, 114 2 
66 N.9-6040001-SC NOI .B4 onn,F 114 2 
67 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.. ir:b·-* Y4 1 
68 165-57209 PIN ~)l'!13,t" ~EY!I?' ,,, l 
69 RE-0200000-KO E-RING u· ~1')1!7 2 2 
70 Slf-6061602-TP SCREW MG L=l6 o,'Jlnt*' &I- I 
11 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WISHER 6. IXl 2. 2X1 • 5 J\" :r-f·j· ~ MG I 
72 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6 .4Xl 2. 5Xl. 6 t~:b·* 1 
73 GBR-108440.A.O BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASM. 1'f!r0 t).·~":J7":Jfit,r?~ I 
74 SH-0861201-SA SCREW M2. 6 1,,;:12 J.5m· Y2.6 L::12 ( 1) 
75 165-65301 STITCH TONGUE LINK ,-J.')":J~ 2 
16 is2-o:no1 CHECK, C ,:;tC I 
77 182-02200 CHECK, D ,,c D 1 
78 165-72000 PIN l\{:i,t· ":J 5 

-16-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



OMPONENTS (2) 
10.INDEXC ~ ( 2) 

--{ './-r'Y ~ AOO 

47 

49 

'@ -(8 ' 0 ~ 53 
40 .~~1 0 

12 I 
52-@ 

-17-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~- _.NQ - - ~up:_ - - - f.Allt ~o.; - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ _s_ LR_ I_ r _T_ ! .9 _N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - L _,t_ - j _ - - - - - - - 91:J - -
I 182-01962 FEED ACROSS PLATE AS!I. A t?91~ f3~t139 .A?~ l 
2 165-73701 RING f'3-('l9'J?· (1) 
3 SM-0040601-SC SCREW H4XO. 7 L=6 ~j::o;,• M4X0.7 L=6 (2) 
4 182-03307 ADJUSTING PLATE f!l?t1'1~ (I) 
5 SM-4040801-SF SCREW H4XO. 7 L=8 t"·:z~,· !f4X0.71=8 (1) 
6 182-01905 FEED PLA:IE A i?i9d A (I) 
7 182-02002 BUTTON ADJUST A ii' ~'/1'" ;,;x~ A (8) 
8 SM-4860501-SC SCREW M 2.6 X 5 t"• :Z.tt° U2.6 L=5 (8) 
9 WP-0280500-SC WASHER tff•j•* :zt·~i M2.5 (8) 

10 182-13454 LOCK SCREW ASH. P'?*''?~ 1 
II 182-13405 LOCK COLLlR u,ffl- (I) 
12 182-13504 LOCK SRAFJ' u,~·? (1) 
13 Sll-8050502-TP SCREW MS L=5 ~~,· (1) 
14 165-73008 COLLAR tm- 2 
15 165-71903 CLIP t·*11·},)l!7 1 
16 182-04206 PIN >.:t:z9f' :,(3+18) I 
17 165-69600 GEAR ,siJII?° l,V 1 
18 165-69501 GENEVA t· *"" I 
19 SH-6030802-TP SCREW .USXO. 5 L=8 o,11nti0 J,~ U3X0. 5 L=B 2 
20 182-19501 DIVIDING HAIN SHAFT V!J~'".:i,-? 1 
21 165-10103 WHEEL t :M i1'-i I 
22 165-70202 SCREW 1JJ.7'lD1,- IJ 2 
23 165-70301 COLLAR t· *"' 1Jj- 2 
24 Nlil-6040001-SC NUT 114 P1il?t1~ H4 2 
25 182-04503 WING BOLT '/-:fiJi."I,. l 
26 165-68909 CovER CAP #1T C&Fl . I 
27 #01 182-00352 FEED PLATE CIRCLE 16 ASH. 1!1!11'~VA161~ 1 
28 165-72703 HETAL 'Jt~91'?·tv:ie~, (1) 
29 182-00303 FEED PU.TE 16 t!IH~ 16 (1) 
30 165-68404 FERRULE DISC !)tt·, l 
SI SY-6052002-rP SCREW 85 L=20 atii?tfl.· U llIDCO. 8 1.=20 I 
32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER I\" *f' j• i H4 1 
33 165-70707 SENSOR BRACKET INDEXt~-7 ,,,}, 1 
34 SM-60408O2-TR SCREW Jf4XO. 7 L=8 D'1J?7tt• JJ- lil4XO. 7 L=8 1 
35 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER I\'*'' j• * H4 1 
36 WP-0430800-SC WASHER i4 ffl , * :ii' ,u M4 I 
37 165-70905 STA.ND PLATE ( 1) ~ -<t· (1) 1 
38 Slf-6041202-TP SCREW H4XO. 7 L= 12 rm,ntt· _.~ I 
39 SU-6051202-TP SCREW HSX0.8 L=lZ unnn· .n 11sxo.a 1r12 1 
40 182-19600 GENEVA HOUSE t· *"" l\t;t 1 
41 SII-Gu5160i- IP SCREW B5Xo.a L=U o.nmh' iF M5XO. 8 L= 16 3 
42 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING $' -1'"'"7Y'.l'J" 1 
43 165-62001 WORII WHEEL 9t--'i1'-I l 
44 S.Y-8050602-TP SCREW .115 I,,z6 J-~,· H5X0.8 L=6 2 
45 165-71804 BEARING A ~ 'JiJ'JA l 
46 165-/3909 lHROS I COLLAR INDl!Xb- 2 
47 GBR-108560AO DC HOTOR ASH. -r~·,m~-~?~ l 
48 165-70509 THRUST COLLAR INDEX:C~-t;- I 
49 165-71408 NEEDLE BEARING ~:b' ~=-•· ,,...,. 7Y'J'J" 1 
50 182-12902 SENSOR COVER -i'JT0 ,~t'Jfi'J\' - l 
SI 165-10608 SiIDl :faF ft9:7H:,"? I 
52 SD-8040402-TP SCREW Y4XO. 7 L::4 ~,tW M4XO. 7 Lm4 2 
53 #03 182-01103 HOLDING PLATE (SMALL) ,tt· 7('3!)') I 
54 SM-6051202-TP SCREW 1!5X0.8 L=I2 D,flntt• A,~ MSXO. 8 t.=12 1 
55 SM-6041002-TP SCREW Jl4 L=lO a,tntt· ·~ 1!4XO. 7 ·L•lO I 
56 B210·1-srn-ooo WISHER a,F j »i I 
57 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3XO. 5 L=B r1'11?7ti' A,~ U3XO. 5 · L=S 4 
58 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER H3 J\' it· »· * 3. lXS. 9XO. 7 4 
59 WP-0320500-SC WASHER H3 t7t· 'JI' ~ ~ ~ .. 113 4 
60 #02 165-68651 FEED PLATE 228 ASII. t?H!l22B?~ I 
61 #02 165-68602 FOO PUIE 22B i791'3i22B (I) 
62 165-72703 HETAL j?J/\'J" .&V:it~i (1) 
63 #03 182-00956 FEED PLATE CIRCLE 13.5 ASH. :t~H:n.&13.5?~ 1 
64 #03 182-00907 FEED PU.TE 12. 5 t?H~ 12.5 (1) 
65 165-72703 HETAL .t?Yl\'J" iV:it~.& (1) 
66 GBR-I08450A0 INDEX SURtlNG SWl1CH ASi. 1~7·,m ~7~~1,f1~ I 
67 SU-0861201-SA SCREW H~,- H2.6 L=l2 (1) 
68 166-69204 REST fj I 
69 Slil-1041201-SC SCREW 1!4 L::a:12 H~*,. U4X0.7 L=12 2 
70 SM-1040601-SC SCREW H4XO. 7 L=6 f7~)· l14XO. 7 L=6 1 
71 182-18008 SIWJ (Z) ,· 1(2) 
72 165-71606 WORH GEAR t·~-~-J,~·7 

NOTE (i£fta) #01 •••• FOR SHALL-SIZED BUTTON ,J,:r 1,'Jffl 
#02 •••• FOR ltEDIUH-SIZED BUlTON tpj' ~J}D 
#03 .••• OPTIONAL PARTS iT ):1~S&li 

-18-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



COMPONENTS 11. FEEDER BALL 
H ~-Jvllf~ 7-1 :}'-,..,, 

,-
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' L _____ _ 

21----@ 

-19-

9-fg3 
2a-@ 

~ - ~- oL-J J 

2 

"-.· 

1 6 

. -: l 

... 
-'.: 

0{{{f . 
. . :: /)rs/::::.:·-· 

... ;;11i(i1z , •. ] 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Rp2._NQ_ _ ~DTE- ___ f~ ~O.: __________ ~ J_S_ ~ _R_ I_ J.> _T_ { _o _N ____________ t __ ~ _ _ ;i _ _ j _______ • 9tJ __ 

I 165-77009 FEEDER BOWL 7-<~· -t· -A, I 
2 GBR-01426000 GUIDE PLATE 7'.lt·H~ I 
3 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 7"-" *o/ 11/64-40 L=8 2 
4 GBR-01441000 BUTTON STANDING PREVENT PLATE i· ~'.l!J'f i· -,-<~ l 
5 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 n,il~t:>'~ MS 1'.:t 9 
6 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4Xl2.5Xl.6 t7t• 1t-* 3 
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. lXl 2. 2Xl • 5 ,._. it· ·Jr °* M6 3 
8 SM-4040801-SN SCREW M4 1=8 71\0 :ii,• ld4XO. 7 L=S 2 
9 182-04602 BOWL FIXING KNOB j• f!J-:17,(JT I 

10 SM-8086012-TP SCREW MB L=60 ~,<*s,• MB 1=60 1 
11 165-77504 SELECTOR PLATE t{t,,.,(~ l 
12 SM-4040801-SN SCREW M4 L=8 71\"~i,. M4X0.7 L=8 I 

l 13 WP-0430800-SC WASHER H4 tff·v·~ jt·~vn M4 I 
14 GBR-01428000 GUIDE PLATE 11· ,(}," -{~ I 
15 SM-4051001-SN SCREW MS t"• ~~~· MSX0.8 L=IO I 
16 165-77207 P/F COVER P/F-J,1'"- l 

·, 17 SM-0040601-SC SCREW Y4X0.7 1=6 ~7A~*,. M4X0.7 1=6 4 
18 400-14217 P /F I MST.ALLING :BASE P/FH,~1!J 1 
19 165-79203 RUBBER VIBRATION INSULATOR *" ~,~J· J. 3 
20 165-77306 MOUNTING BOLT D~71?i• ~ 3 
21 NM-6080001-SC NUT !:f8Xl.25 OYt?t,F HS 1,.:t 6 
22 165-77405 WASHER ,. ·Jr~ 6 
23 182-02408 JHJTI'ON GUIDE A t· ~'.J·Jt ,{I.- A 1 
24 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 tff• ·Jt * Jj" ~VJI, M3 2 
25 SM-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 ,t--... :1-*,. !13XO • 5 L=6 2 
26 GBR-014220AO SELECTION PLATE ASU. (SHALL) t'!t~·,1~'39~~ 1 
27 NM-6080001-SC NUT MSXI.25 o,j?t:,1' MB l o/.l I 
28 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4Xl7.4Xl.6 t7j• j• * ~11· if,YJv MB l 
29 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5XlOX0.8 t-jj• 'JI• -14.5XlOX0.8 2 
30 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5.3Xl0Xl t?f• t• * 5. 3Xl OXl 1 
31 #01 GBR-107910AO PARTS FEEDER ALL ASM. ". --n1-~ -?"::. 1 
32 HK-0044900-20 CONNECTOR COVER :ii~~ 'J,1'" - (l) 
33 165-77207 P/F COVER P/FJJI\" - (I) 
34 SH-0040601-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 1=6 }-7:;(:::r°*'" H4XO. 7 1=6 (4) 
35 GBR-10791000 PARTS FEEDER ". -,u!J"- (1) 
36 HX-0044400-20 2-POLE RECEPTACLE 9tr ~?1, 2P (1) 
37 D6042-555-BOO PIN TER.MI NAL , FEMALE t· ~ ;-~ti J!fi (2) 

NOTE (~!a) #01 •••• FOR USE IN JAPAN 8 * · -MUfiiliffl 
AND GENERAL EXPORT 

-20-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12. TABLE & COVER COl\t.IPONENTS 

JfIJfi ·_7J/~-im~ 

62 

t42 
~41 

~ 

48 

-21-

~ 
47 53 6~ 

/ -66 

/ 
/ / 

42~
53 

::=! ~44 

561 
571 

1--45 

331) 

ss-r, 

67 

~68 

2 
.,,,...------1-7 

/ -
/ 

3 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~.J(Q_ _ JiO'!'E ____ p~ ~O.: __________ ~ ]!_S_ 9 _R_ I_ f _T_ ! 9 _N ____________ t __ ~ __ :ie __ 1 ________ 9ty __ 

I 400-14240 TABLE T-7' J'.. 1 
2 #02 141-91951 T-STAND COllPL. T~tt,,:r· !) 1 
3 141-18152 UPPER STAND ASH. ,RIGHT !'l~t?'J)':1" !'I(~~) (1) 
4 141-18251 STAND .A.Slt. ,RIGHT ,,,,.,.,,,,-:1. !'I(~~- ) (1) 
5 BSlOI-210-AAB UPPER STA.MD .ASH. !'lxtt?,,,:J" !'I (1) 
6 BSIOG-.210-llA st.liW ASU. ,t:J.!'11,:i' 9 (I) 
7 111-58300 STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3:1 '1-:1.fJ (I) 
8 111-58409 STAND SIDE SUPPORT ,~ '!J'f:,/J (1) 
9 I 11-58607 RUBBER CAP ~? 1-·!1'1 ~,,. (4) 

10 170-07402 NUT 44:t?t,i- (2) 
ii 1..1-58516 UPPER STAND Pt.A.ft !79#9~5l1'3i (2) 
12 SL-9082001-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT t' :b· '*'~U,;u?j' A,J. . (10) 
13 138-17754 Z-STll PEDAL A.SU. ~t?::r!'I ,... !I' iu,,:r !)) (1) 
14 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 7S.i~ ,·?tJ, (2) 
15 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD 1''!/' ,,.? (1) 
16 ll8113-6o5-BU0 PEDAL 80SHlNG ,~1, r,,,. (2) 
17 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7S.-t~ :Jsi;t,J\· '!I (1) 
18 GPF-060600AO PEDAL A.SM. "·~ i(~:1'!'1) (1) 
19 S.H-9061203-SE SCREW U6 L=l2 am~ II- U6 L=l2 (2) 
20 WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6.7X13Xl ttt• 'fr i 6. 7XI3Xl (2) 
21 WS-0621210-KR SPRING WHER B. 2X.11. 411. 2 1qt' jj· -1 6. 2Xll AXl.2 (2) 
22 SH-9082023-SE SCREW 118 L=20 D'1J~· JI,~ 118 L::20 (2) 
23 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7Xl8Xl.6 t7t•j•* 8.7X18Xl.6 (4) 
24 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6Xl5Xl .4 J\' ;t•ir-* 8.6Xl5Xl.4 (2) 
25 NH-6080721-SE NUT HS U'1JN,~ MS (2) 
26 B8150-210-000 CASTER 7-7'j:ff;;tJ (4) 
27 NH-6120003-SE NUT 1112 Dnl?-J-1~ Hl2 3,-.2 (4) 
28 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7Xl8Xl.6 tff''JI" * 8. 7X18XI.6 (2) 
29 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6X15Xl.4 J\•*t·t·; 8.6Xl5Xl.4 (2) 
30 111-59506 STRUT AUXJLI.ARY PLATE '}-»f,2ij *":J,(1 (2) 
31 S8-9086523-SE HE!llGuNIL BOL1 ti~iWIF (2} 
32 #03 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT i:~,m 2 
33 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER t~· ,x.,}\. - 3 
34 #03 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW Da3. 1 L= 16 vw;,· D=3. I L=l6 6 
35 SK-3483201-SE WOOD SCREW D::::4. 8 L=32 v~r Dz:4. a L•32 4 
36 400-14216 BASE "'-;( 1 
37 Sll-6066552-TP BOLT a,:;nn· in 6 
38 WP-0612056-SD WASHER 6.1XI8.5X2 t,t"t"i 6.1Xl8.5X2 6 
39 WP-0651646-SC WASHER 1:tt·1ri 6 
40 NM-6060001-SC HUT lf6 D'1Jtt,.t• H6 1 ,.2 6 
41 B8202-205-000 OIL WIGEDEN 1 7T7A l 

] 42 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.l I.,::J6 Vff?*)• J)::,3, 1 1=16 4 

l 43 182-22604 FRONT COVER A t· ':J'j.yjJ]\" -A. 1 
; 44 HX-0033900-00 STUD ~,'"'.JJ\·-, 3 
! 45 B3052-816-000 WASHER ~·· -,, ,.,.; 2 
~ 
-~ 46 400-14221 FkONi COYER B ¥ 9j:hJJ\' -B I 
i 47 #01 CH-3002002-Bl SAFETY LABEL 13 r.tt· !? .... i1a 1 
--~ 48 400-14220 HEAD COVER ~,ri11· - I 

J 49 165-86505 DAHGER PREVENTION STICKER ~~IJ)l7n,- l 
. 1 50 182-28106 SPACER B l""•-t B 1 

51 WS4J410002-KN SPRING WISHER 1qfj~D4 l 
~ 52 HX-0033900-0B BOARD PARTS ~W'Jri•-1 1 
3 53 Slf-0040601-SA SCREW ~7~j· M4 L...S 6 
j 54 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 777t"'J 1 

-~ 55 lL\0-11532000 CORD STAPLE l-J-· "J.717' I 11 
f 66 #03 a&l33-ui9-uuo S SHAPED HOOK Si'J i·J?" 2 
~ 57 #03 B8103-980-000 CHA.IN ?f9 1 
~ 58 GBR-25006000 HEAD FIXING HINGE ~!'IT:rHt.~· 1 
i 59 Sll-6062502-TP SCREW M& L=25 a,11nt'i" &1- HS L==25 2 
~ 60 WP-0611626-SP WASHER 15X6Xl.6 t7t··Jr; 2 
·i 61 02431-556-BOO rHRtib 1RUDIER SRAF 1 -1Pt9iir ,·1 2 
i 62 #03 111-55108 DRAWER t~, 1 

! 63 B5542-205-000 TERMINAL BRACKET 9-'n~ ff 7i~l- 1 
64 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW l);:3. l L=l6 v~~,· D==3. l La16 2 
65 GBR-308650AO BASE EARTH CORD ASH. "' -lT-Xt'!I?~ ) 

66 SL-4041691-SC SCkEW D4 Laib t"-" :z;,· tli DUO. 7 L=lo I 
67 19640-510-00A CABLE CLIP 'J-1· M9,r 1 
68 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3. 8 L=20 v~*,. D=3.8 L=20 2 
69 400-06475 JIOTOR COVER H-:t11·- 1 
70 SK-5040855-SN SCREW }\. -r.11-· *'' 4 
11 GBR-25010000 .BobY FJwi! SPICER I j~w1r1::w -,-x 3 
72 WP-0621036-SP WASHER ttt" •; . I 

NOn (ltlfc) #01 ...• FOR USE IN J.APAH s* · -muewm 
.AND GENERAL EXPORT 

#02 ••.. 0PTIOMAL PARTS tr ,!1'./IMS.fb 
#03 .... .ACCESSORIE PARTS MRH, 

-22-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 23 -

I 

j 

l 
j 
l 

J 
~ 

i 
j 
! 
i 
I 
i 
1 
i 
i 

· I 
J 
~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~--NQ __ l!O'fE ____ f~ ~0~ __________ J!J: _s_ (1 _R_ I_ p _T_ ! ,9 _N ____________ t __ L _,c __ 1 ________ flty __ 

I #01 400-14506 CONTROL BOX ll .A.SM r-· !IY~;t· :,?;tB~!f!.. 1 
2 #02 400-14495 CONTROL BOX A ASH :;- !IYtj• ,'IW~ l 
3 GBR-107240AO CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY .ASll. 7"!/Y' i",'IA 7~-Ai!l~~?S. (1) 
4 GBR-107610AO POWER BOARD ;,· !ft· ~~I\·~?~ (1) 
5 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A. 'ti" 7}:j!f t.2-::c· 2A (1) 
6 HA-0029800-00 BREAKER 5A 7• 1,-:11- SA (1) 
7 HX-0022800-0A SP.ACER it-'" -j (4) 
8 #01 GBR-107460AB TRANS BASE B COUPLE. )-7}';;t1,.• -it B }'~'I~ (1) 
9 #02 GBR-107460AA TRANS BASE A COUPLE. )-7~:;t.,_• -;t A. ,~?S. (1) 

10 #02 GBR-107480.AA TRANS A A.SM. }-7}';;t,M:f:, (1) 
11 #OJ GBR-107480.AB TRANS B ASAI. ~7)l B?~ (l) 
12 SM-4041001-SC SCREW H4X0.7 L=lO t11.. :i°*'" H4XO. 7 L= 10 (1) 
13 HF-0051110-00 FUSE BOLDER · t1-;(• M~ - (1) 
14 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER t:.i-.;c- M!r -'JI/\" - (1) 
15 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A .,,. 7::Cj~ t:2 -l" 2A (1) 
16 sL-4oaosaI-sc SCREW H3 L=6 t·»·i,~ t~"j*'" Da L=6 (2) 
17 SL-4041291-SC SCREW H4 L= 12 t~·:ii,· tJ;c M4 L=12 (4) 
18 GBR-10747000 TRANSFORMER BASE ~7~::C »· -l (l) 

! 19 GBR-107430A.O CONDENSER ASH. :Z!/7" ~'I~ (1) i ;. 20 SL-4040891-SC SCREW H4 L=S t• :It t,~ tA." :i.W H4 L=8 (2) 
i 21 · HX·-ooisooo-oB CABLE CLIP ,,_,. J ?')'1" (1) 
j 22 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 7"'":J*'" tA~ M3X0.6 L~S (1) ,I 

! 23 #02 GBR-107450AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASH. AC =.2~!13? 7• ~'J· !/J-f." ?~ (1) 
.! 24 #01 GBR-107440AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASH. AC =.:z~!J3? i" !I~ ~:i-1-· ?.:tB (I) 
j 25 HX-0009800-00 CORD BUSH :i-1-· 7" ,,:z. (1) 

I 26 Nlf-6040001-SF NUT .lf4 a,iJ?tYI- 114XO. 7 l )~ (4) 

1 27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 I,:::8 t· 11· *'~ t_,.,. :ii,- M4 ~ (4) 

l 28 GBR-107510.A.O CPU BOARD ASH. CPU:\',/\"~?~ (I) 
29 HF-0084020-PO FUSE 2A ti-.i· 2A (1) 

i 
30 HF-0084063-PO FUSE t.2-~· ( l) 
31 SL-4040891-SC SCREW U4 L=8 J·j·~,¥ t-'":i*'" H4 L=8 (4) 
32 SL-4030681-SC SCREW lf3 L=6 t· ·Jt *'~ t11.• ~,- H3 L=6 (4) 
33 SL-4040891-SC SCREW 114 La:8 t• tt i,:\'- 71,,. • ~,- 114 L=8 (2) 

t 
34 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4.5 1=25 Vff~,· D=4.5 L::::25 (4) 
35 GBR-107720AO CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASI. CPU~n•)7"~t·~~-J-·?~ (1) 

I 36 GBR- l 077 40AO P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/F :i~~IJ-7 ?~ (I) 
37 GBR-1077 5000 P/F PANEL P/FJ\" *-' (1) 
38 SK-5040601-SC SCREW lf4XO. 7 L=6 /\" -{'.1)- 0 :r*, .. lf4XO. 7 1=6 (2) 

J 
39 HL-0087301-40 IC IC (1) 
40 GBR-207340AO CONTROL BOX FR.A.HE COVER ASH. 7·~y, t·,?;t1!,-A 7~?~ (1) 
41 GBR-30784AAO OPERATION PANEL WHOLE nu. (A) Yt;tl\•M>'~?~{A) I 

; 4'2 GBR-107850AO PA.HEL !SM. ,.. ii?~ (I) 

·I 
43 HA.-0019100-lB OPERATION BUTTON 'l'JfT ;!i" ~~ (l) 
44 HG-0029100-0A LED (GREEN) LED(~t-· Y) (1) 
45 HG-0029100-00 LAllP ~ {t-i-· (1) 
46 Hl-0029000-00 DIP SWITCH 7• 1,, A{,1- (lj 

I 47 HX-0011400-0A. KNOB ,v~ (1) 
48 YA0-14506000 SWITCH j• ~)7t~9'11XA,{'7 (1) 
49 HA.-0019100-lC SWITCH KNOB. BU.CK ;t,(1'f j" ~){'JD) (1) 
50 GBR-10786000 PANEL BOX ". ut· ~n. (1) 

1 51 HA-0019100-00 PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL 7• 1):J..::C,f ,t 3~~ m 
52 SL-4030681-SC SCREW 13 L=6 ,. jJ" *'\ 71,,. • :J-*'" 113 L=6 (3) 1 53 GBR-10782000 PANEL BOX BA.CK COVER ". ui· n:.tnr ~ (l) :.t 

.'\ 54 GBR-107870AO VOLUME ASK. t· 9.2-J. ,~ (1) 

1 55 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y?t)I\" !'~· (I) 

~ 56 GBR-30788000 SHEEL ~-~· ~l)j.:i:,-J (l) 
57 SL-4041091-SC SCREW 114 L=l O t~· :r-1,• t!i ll4XO. 7 L=IO (I) 
58 SM-6040802-TN ~CREW u,tntt: ii- H4XO. 7 L=B (1) 

59 #03 Clf-3001001-01 DANGER LABEL (SHA.LL) T"~'J-~)7-'0 &(,s~) 1 
.i 
j NOTE (t:£12) #01 ••.• FOR 220V,240V 220V. 240V JU 

f #02 .... FOR 1oov.2oov 100V,200VJJJ 

J #03 .•.. FOR USE IN JAPAN ah 
:t 

-24-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



14. BR CONTROL BOX CONPONENTS (FOR EUROPE) 

BRffl;~!Mlf* ( 3 - P •:; J"\)f.j) 

57 ~ r 

-25 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ffP.:._NQ __ fl!OJ? ____ ~A.!?r ~O_. __ • __ • ____ )l j:_S_ ~ _R_{ f _T_ ! .!)_N ____________ t __ ~ __ ,c __ j ________ f}ty __ 

1 400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASH 7• './}'9$· :,?:;{C?~ 1 
2 GBR-l07240AC CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY C ASM. 7•'./y9t·Y?A7~-AtY~1C ?~ (I) 
3 GBR-107610AO POWER BOARD :;-· '.!'f" '.!~,.. ~?~ (I) 
4 E9613-601-000 FUSE ·2A\ -JI" 7A:fJ!I t1- :,t• 2A (I) 
5 HA-0029800-00 BREAKER 5A 7* ~-:b- 5A (I) 
6 HX-0022800-0.A. SPACER A"'• -t (4) 
7 GBR-I07460AC TRAR S BASE C COMP LE. l-5!1":;t.l\· -ic Y??::. (1) 
8 GBR-107480AC TRARS C ASM. J,.5!1":.tC?~ (I) 
9 SH-4041001-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L= 10 t 1,: :ii:,· M4XO . 7 L= 10 (1) 

10 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER t.1-i· M~ - (I) 
11 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A '11• n·Ji~I ti-i• 2A · (1) 
12 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER t:i.-;.t" j)t,~ -'}JI\· - (I) 
13 SL-4030681-SC SCREW H3 L=6 t· »· ;:,~ 7"-• :i:W 13 L=.6 (2) 
14 SL-4041291-SC SCREW H4 L= 12 7"' • :i~,· t.Al M4 L= 12 (4) 
15 GBR-10747000 TRANSFORIER BASE }-7!/;t 11.· -.it (1) 
16 GBR-107430AO CONDENSER ASM. :iy;-• Yf?~ (I) 
17 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=S t· -JJ• *'~ t,-.• ~r M4 L=S (3) 
18 HX-0015000-0B CABLE CLIP If-,. JI, ?P,1° (1) 
19 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 t"-. :z;;J· t.A;< H3XQ • 5 1=8 {]) 
20 GBR-107440AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ::.:i~93? 7•'.!1°Y~-r·?~ (1) 
21 HX-0009800-00 CORD :BUSH :r-l-. 7 ,,:i (1) 
22 NM-6040001-SF NUT 114 11,:u?t,r M4XO. 7 1,1 (4) 
23 CH-2001000-01 PE MARK LA.BEL PEV-"-J, (1) 
24 100-04109 GROUND MARK ?· 7~J-· v-? (1) 
25 HL-0087301-43 IC IC (I) 
26 GBR-207340AO CONTROL BOX FRAME COVER ASM. 7•~y9 i·,?~7v-A 7§?~ (1) 
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 1=8 t• 11· i,~ jJ\" :ii,· M4 L::8 (4) 
28 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 1=6 t· 'b" *'~ t"-0 

:r~)· M3 1=6 (4) 
29 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=S t• -J,• *'~ t11.. :i-*,. M4 L=B (2) 
30 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4. 5 L=25 V~?*'• D=4. 5 1=25 (4) 
31 GBR- 107720AO CPU BOARD POWER CORD A.SM. CPU~A·y7•~7-~j-r"?~ (1) 
32 GBR-10726000 BLIND PLATE ~?7,(~ (l) 
33 SH-5040601-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 J\. {!fr• :J,i,. M4XO. 7 L=6 (2) 
34 SL-4040891-SC SCREW 114 L=S .,.. 'JI" *'~ t"-• :ii,· lf4 1=8 (4) 
35 GBR-107510AO CPU BOARD ASM. CPU~J\"!/?~ (1) 
36 HF-0084020-PO FUSE 2A t.:z.-:r 2A Cl) 

· l 37 HF-0084063-PO FUSE t.2-i· (1) 
38 GBR-108010AO P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/Fj~}-ll-7}'~?~ l 
39 400-16644 OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C YiJtJ\· -iJWfJ?$.C I 

l 40 GBR-107850AC PANEL C ASM. "" i.ic· ?~ (1) 
41 HG-0029100-00 LAMP ~- -rt-r· (I) 

42 HA-0029000-00 DIP SWITCH 7• -r,r ·M,f (1) 
43 HX-0011400-0A KNOB ,v~ (I) 
44 MA0-14506000 SWITCH t· ~~7t~91JI.7.-f '7 (I) 
45 HA-0019100-lC SWITCH KNOB. BLACK u,1- t· IJ.Y{11l) (1) 
46 GBR-10728000 BLANK STICKER B r,~9,-Jl.B (I) 

47 GBR-10786000 PANEL BOX ,.. ~)\,i;· ~?;;t (1) 
48 HA-0019100-00 PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL 7• ,,:1:1.1,1- 3~~, (2) 
49 HA-0019100-lB OPERATION BUTTON '/fJ-'/7" t· IJ.!I (1) 
50 HG-0029100-0A LED (GREEN) LED(~t-·Y) (1) 

1 51 SM-6040802-TN SCREW n,-JJnti· l 1' M4X0. 7 L=8 (1) 

~ 52 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L::6 t· »• -*'~ 7"-• j*,. M3 1=6 (3) 
53 GBR-10782000 PANEL BOX BACK COVER 11• i)l,t· -,7,'1]77 ~ (1) 

; 54 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 'l?t;/_I\. Yr• (1) 

1 55 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L= I 0 t"-• 3-i,. i!A:it M4XO. 7 L=:10 (1) 

j 56 GBR-30788000 SHEEL t-1-· ~911:c,-11 (1) 

f 57 GBR-250810AO CABLE ASH. P/Fj~ru-71i~7{r-1·,~~ I 
! 58 MA.0-11532000 CORD STAPLE :1-r· ,.::i,r i -4 
1 

~ 

I 
:) 
l 
I 
f 
i 
t 
& 

l -26-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.15. BR POWER SUPPLY CO:MPONENTS 

BRAfliJJ~~ 

-27-

21 

[p)--; , __ , _I ~\r-=:===n:0 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j 

i 
t 

l 
·l 

J 
·l 

j 
J 
~ 

I ;; 

I F 

·i 
fil 
;,1 

.l 
·i 

:I 

1 

i. 
l 

1 

Rp:'.. _NQ_ _ ~<YfE- ___ f~ ~O.: __________ JU: _s_ ~ }_ t f_T_ U> _N ____________ t __ L -~- _ j ________ 9t7 __ 

I SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 1=6 l-:1.::t::ii,·. M4X0. 7 1=6 l 
2 SM-9042510-SC SCREW M4X0.7 1=25 rz,jJ9*• J!,}- M4XO. 7 1=25 I 
3 #01 GBR-108460AO SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASH. t':l·t:J·:z:9'J-ft-r JI,?~ 1 
4 #02 GBR- 108460AC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASH. t~ff:z.9~{7-7·Jc ?~ 1 
5 GBR-108420AO ST.ART SWITCH .ASM. ;(~-ri17f?~ I 
6 GBR-108430AO RUB COMPLETION SWITCH .ASM. itlJ=E~iJYY:i7.X1,1?~ 1 
7 GBR-108440AO BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASM. {f~·~t·~Y7Yr~1,f?~ I 
8 GBR-108470AO TURNING ARM HOME POSITION SENS tY:b17-J ~·~fYtYt?~ 1 
9 GBR-108450.A.O INDEX STARTING SWITCH .A.SM. {Y7·,?~~·Y7YA1,f?~ I 

10 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 11,:b?:r:>'r M4 1 
11 SM-9040600-SP HEAXGON BOLT ri:,'JJ?t· JH 1 
12 #01 GBR-108580.A.O STARTING MAGNET CABLE .A.SM. ,::i,IJ3?f:L'9'J17-7 l,?~ 1 
13 #02 GBR-108580.A.C STARTING l!A.GNET CABLE .A.SIL J2,9~?fi'9'J1T-7°JC ?~- 1 
14 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 ,-,,: :i*,. tA;< M3XO. 5 L:::8 2 
15 GBR-10852000 MAGNET A!J=E~:l/:Z9Y?• i_,r I 
16 GBR-10853000 MAGNET ,:r,;-vJJ· *'l- I 
17 GBR- 10854000 MAGNET {f~f '/.vJJ· -*'l- 1 
18 GBR- 108550AO DC MOTOR ASM. ;<9=c~C!E-~~~ 1 
19 GBR-108590AO DC MOTOR ASM. t'.l'b17-.ADC=E-~-1~ 1 
20 GBR-108560AO DC MOTOR ASAI. -ry::;·,n»c=i:-~?~ l 
21 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE .A.SM LKA-BRfi~~{~-1·1?~ 1 
22 400-14219 SWITCH LINK u,tY".l'J l 
23 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 o,i1t,1-- 15/64-28 I 
24 SD-0700332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7 H= 3.5 ~-~i,· D=7 H=3.5 1 
25 182-19907 TWO-STEP SWITCH LEVER =~ ".J;c-f,rvJ\· - 1 
26 165-83403 .METAL jj· !f:L:,l§)l, I 
27 165-82504 SCREW =:9· '.tM,rff.o/" I 
28 165-82603 SWITCH BRACKET =~· ~7.1~fr '"'~ I 
29 GBR-108420AO ST.ART SWITCH ASM. i~.- ~'J.-{)'f?~ 1 
30 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 t~·J»" tA;t M3X0.51=8 4 
31 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0 •. 8 1=16 o,"JJntt· 11 ~ MSXO. 8 L= 16 2 
3,2 WS-0510002-KN SPRING W.ASHER J\·i1·i·i 5.1X9.2Xl.3 2 
33 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5.3X10Xl tff• -JJ• * 5. 3Xl0Xl 2 
34 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 n:,:JJ,t,~ M6 1,i 1 
35 165-82702 SWITCH COVER =~· 'Y"J.,(-,f'JJJ\. - 1 

NOTE (~E) #01 •••• FOR USE IN J.APAN S*·-ttffltliffl 
AND GENERAL EXPORT 

#02 ..•• FOR EUROPE 3-11,/\· m 

-28-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MPONENTS . TROLBOXCO 16 CON ~ 
. 'il~;J{ ~ !J AOO 

4 

/ 
/ 

17 

/ 

6 

/ 

f 48 ""'- · 

i 47 

?/-32·397·40 34 

:1 V ~? 
~~ " 

-29-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Rg._NQ __ f!O'J'E ____ ~A¥-r ~0..:- __________ :ru:_s_ ~ _R_I_ !' _T_ { ,9_N ____________ t __ L _,e _ _ j ________ ,9.t.7 __ 

I 400-03451 CONTROL BOX :;-· ~Y9i]i• ,n, I 
2 400-03452 CONTROL BOX FRONT COVER 7"YY?i0 ,?~yX'f1J\0

- I 
3 400-03453 CONTROL BOX REAR COVER 7"YY~t·,?itr.lDiJ\0

- I 
4 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=B t· ·Jr .iY~ t"-. J~Y M4 1=8 6 
5 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M41=8 t·j·i,~ t,.·:z~,· M41=8 4 
6 !13801-476-000 TRANSMISSION BOX FITTING PLATE r·~y9J!i·,?irY,~1~ 1 
7 Slf-6083002-TN SCREW lf8 1=30 u,"}J?Jjj.• >H MB 1=30 4 
8 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER, MS ~·*f•j•~ 8.2Xl5.4X2 4 
9 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4Xl 7. 4Xl. 6 t-11· '}J· i ~-~v~ MB 8 

10 NM-6080001-SC NUT MBXl.25 u,i?t,r us 1,.1 8 
11 M4206-461-000 WASHER J· i.,~t· 'JI· * 4 
12 400-05648 MAIN PCB ASS' Y MAIN~J\· ~?~ l 
13 400-05641 MAIN PCB MAIN~J\· Y (I) 
14 400-05705 MA.IN PCB HEAT SINK .MAI Nili~i 11 ~ (2) 

f 
16 SL-4031081-SF SCREW M:3 'L= 10 71\• :z*,. t.A::.t M3 L=lO (6) 

I 16 SL-4040891-SC SCREW :U:4 L=8 t• ·Jt -iY~ t" • :z:W M4 L=B 6 
i 17 400-00029 SDC PCB A ASS 'Y SD~J\· ~?~ l 

l 
18 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M41=8 t• -JJ• *'~ 71\• :rio/· M4 L=8 10 
19 #01 400-00056 FLT-T PCB A ASS' Y FLT-T~1n1?~ 1 

l 20 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M41=8 t• -JJ• i,~ 7" • J*o/• M4 1=8 6 
I 21 HX-0033900-00 STUD ~}\- '.IJ\" _, 6 
1 22 N!l-3040520-SC NUT Y4 77"'.r.J·,~t,~ 114 6 
I 23 400-05401 FAN MOTOR .A.SS'Y 77'.I~-~~~ 1 l 
i 24 HM-0004800-10 FINGER GUARD 1-("/JJ0 -i· -1-· 1 

25 SL-4043591-SC SCREW , .. ,,. i,:ttl\. :r*,. 4 
26 NM-3040520-SC NUT 114 75~·,~t,I- H4 4 
27 400-05706 MA.IN PCB HOLDER PLATE MAIN~J\· '!rl-U~ 1 
28 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t• jJ· i,~ 71\' :i~,· M4 L=B 5 
29 HX-0040700-00 BUSH r,,i l 
30 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE :r-1-· }.:)t.f~ I 
31 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=lO ti\· :I.:f,. t.U M4XO. 7 1=10 2 
32 #01 400-05391 POWER CORD 3P .ASS 'Y 7° "l'T. !l:r-r· 3P?~ 1 
33 HX-0041000-0.A STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING ir~-~YY-11·,,~?- l 
34 #03 400-05393 FLT-SDC CORD P .A.SS'Y FLT-SDC:r-r·P~~ 1 
35 400-05394 FLT-SDC CORD S ASS'Y FLT-SDC:r-r·S?,~ 1 
36 400-05726 SDC-MAIN CORD P ASS'Y SDC-MAIN:H" P~~ I 
37 400-05727 SDC-MAIN CORDS ASS'Y SDC-MAIN:i-~· S~~ 1 
38 #02 400-00046 FLT-S PCB A ASS 'Y FLT-S :tn• ~A?~ 1 
39 #04 400-05388 POWER CORD 1P220V ASS' Y :;· '/Y-IPJ° '.J'r l:I-1-• ?~ 1 
40 #05 400-05392 POWER CORD IP ASS' Y :;·yy~7·~~·l:r-~-~~ 1 
41 #05 Cll-2001000-01 PE MARK LABEL PEV-?J-A, 1 
42 #05 400-12038 REACTOR CORD .A.SSY 97?~J-~·?~ l 
43 HX-0032600-0K CABLE PARTS >'?t~,.- _, 1 
44 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=S t· -JJ· ~,~ 71\ • :zi,· M4 L=8 2 
45 HX-0051100-00 WIRE SADDLE 91'ttr· ! 3 

46 E9607-603-000 STICKER (SHALL) 1.:r,'b- c,3- > 1 

} 47 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7-1. 'V-? 1 
48 400-03458 MASK SEAL ii,,-Jt, 14 

] NOTE (?"£la) #01 ...• FOR lOOV(I-PHASE) lOOV(.Q!ffl) 
200/220V(3-PHASE) 200/220V(3m )JO 

}l #02 ••.• FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE),CE 220/240V( 111:ffl), CEffl 
#03 .... FOR IOOV(l-PHASE), l00V('*-ffl), 

3 200/220V(3-PHASE), 20.Q/220V(3ffl), 

J 220/240V(l-PHASE) 220/240V(-'-ffl~JII . 
#04 .••. FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE) 220/240V( Jtiffl) ffl 

I #05 ••.. FOR CE CEffl 

j 

-30-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17. 0PER-'\TION PANEL C0JMPONENTS 

~fl=J"\,t- JvM-l* 

1 6 

25 

! 
I 

~ 

f-,· 
i-20 ©-21 

L23 Jv-23 
~24 Jr-22 

1 1 

~ 

y 
1 7 

-31-

13 - 15 

~ 
D 

26 

I 
1 a.-A 

12--

l 

i 
j 

l • ' i 
1 

. i 
j 

I 
l 

I 
f 

·I 
i 

-i 
.f 
' 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r~' ~- _NQ_ _ fiOJ'E ____ e~ ~o.: __________ 111: _s_ g _R_ I_ !? _T_ U> _N ____________ t __ ~ __ :i( __ J ________ 9t}r __ 

I 400-05695 OPERATION BOX A ASM. Y!'l'!hJi· ,n,Ar ~ 1 ·, 
2 400-05677 PANEL PCB ASS' Y /\" -*J4:"· ~?~ (I) l 

' l 3 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 X 10 t~·i,· tAX M3 1=10 (4) 
i 4 400-05692 OPERATION BOX FRONT CASE YfJti· ,n.vr.';-x (1) t 
I 5 400-05693 OPERATION BOX REAR CASE Y'Jtt· ,?::<!mit-i (I) ! 

-1 6 400-05691 OPERATION PANEL SHEET J\" M,-~ (l) ·, 

I 7 400-05694 PANEL PCB HOLDER PLATE Y9f~J\· './}-,t{~ (1) 

I a EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y1't!IJ\" './J,.· (I) 
l 9 SL-4031081-SC SCREW !13 X I 0 t~·i,· tAA M3 1=10 (4) 

·1 10 SL-4041691-SC SCREW M4 L=l6 t~·j*,. tl~ M4X0.7 L=l6 3 
-l 11 #03 CM-3001004-01 LABEL 3 (LARGE) ;:· !17• W!l-;I\ • ~3 (~ 1) l 
'i 12 M3004-511-00A VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD ,A :r !17' ta~,· ,~· A I 
I 13 HF-0013031-58 FUSE 3.15A 250V REF. N0.112 t.1-;t• ( 3. 15A) 1 .I 
! 14 HF-0030002-0.0 FUSE 2A (220/240V) -n!J.· :, t.1- .A 1 
: 15 HF-0013050-PO FUSE 5A t.:2-A 5A 1 

16 #01 CM-3004006-01 VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL ,.. './7,f:z.91,-R, 1 
I7 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE :J-}-· "1.7''7. }1, 3 
18 SK-3512001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5. 1 1=20 -v M:~io/• D=5 . l L=20 2 
19 YTS-HJ100003 BOLT :c-~ H,~t· n,1- 2 
20 SM-6084002-TN SCREW MB L=40 anntt· Jl- us L=40 1 
21 WP-0852086-SC WASHER MB t7"· jJ· '* 2 
22 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4XI 7 .4Xl. 6 t?J· 11°; ~:u· ~v.G HS I 
23 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER, H8 J\·*t·i·~ 8.2Xl5.4X2 3 
24 Nlf-6080002-SC NUT lf8 n,11,t,1- MB 2,.:z 2 
25 #01 CH-3001000-03 VOLTAGE WARN I NG LABEL ( 2 5) ~~7·}1,~i3?,-1(25) 1 
26 #02 HA-0042500-00 SWITCH i-r,, I 
27 400-05697 OPERATION BOX FITTING PLATE YfJtJ\• 3)-.]J,~1'~ 1 
28 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 Vit?i,. D=3.8 L=20 4 

NOTE (M:E) #01 •... FOR 220/240V(l-PHA.SE),CE 220/240V($.ffl),CEffi 
#02 .••. FOR lOOV(l-PHASE), IOOV( .Qiffl), 

200/220V(3-PHASE), 200/220V(3ffi) 
.i 220/240V(l-PHASE) 220/240V(lfiffl)ffl 
:I #03 ..•• FOR lOOV(l-PHASE), IOOV(.Qiffl), 
\1 200/220V(3-PHASE) 200/220V(3ffl )Jff 
'.! 

.. 

-32-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
to 
to 
I 

(,t) 

(,t) 

------ I ------- I 
I ;;; I I 

l\l 

.p. 
WW Cl,) 

0~ 8ENSO 

~ ........._ - ......,,-..llN u, ,ca u11. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

IIAIN POB UII, 

AT SOLEIIOID 

II FEED IOTOR 

.p, 
w 

SAFETY SI CODE UII. 

POWEi CORD ASII. 

PDIEI SOURCE 
l\l 
01) 

l 
(a) 

l\l 

II,) ...., 

; 

Y PEl!D IIOTOII 

CN61 6PIC1138 

~-----
PRESSER LIFTIHQ 
IOJOR 

u, 

0) 

l ,, 
I 

I 
I ,_ ,-
1 

c.i) w 
..... 00 

<D 
.l!o, 

_. 
U1 0 

FLT-T PCB A UII. 
FLT•I PCB A UII. 

can 

01111 

FQI 

CNII DNU 

IIDC PCB A ASI. 

CHIO 

<D l\l 
CD 

THREAD CLAIP 
IOTOR 

SOLENOID 
FOR WIPER UII, 

OPERATION BOX ASU. ,-------7 
t:::::::::::::::::::::t:::::::!: CHI OD I 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~j ;:7 PANEL PCB An.I I 
L _______ =.J 

L _______ 7 

I 

fAII 110,oa AIII. 

II Al II IIOTOR t------' 

l\l 
0 

I ..... I L..__ll JA--;:; I 
I h) ~ I 

L----------------------------------------1 

~ 
~Is: 
(j (j 
I I 

01 en co co 
-.::i -.::i 

=1 lo 
ml t:l 

~ 
~ 

~,~~;~;,;::~:.:·:;-··1····1~·~-,c~~~·wtt····· ,-·, .... .,.,,,., ... ·=·•· ·~·, · ·-. ·· ·-··""~·-· ·-~·' .- -. ... -.~ _:,.:t,. .. ....... ____ •• , /4'4, • .... ~ ... , ............ _,~......-;,. 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~- ]Q_ _ 1!()'!'E ____ ~~ ~O.: __________ J! J: _s_ ~ _R_ i;_ f_T_ ! .!) _N ____________ t __ L _:,< __ j ________ 9t7 __ 

I #01 400-13068 CONTROL_BOX_A_ASSY =p YY!)t• ,?7.M~ l 
2 #04 400-13099 CONTROL_BOX_B_ASSY =r ~Y~t· ,?.itB?~ l 
3 #03 400-13144 CONTROL_BOX_C_.ASSY j-"~Y!)t·::,?.itC?~ 1 
4 #01 400-00056 FLT-T PCB A ASS •y FLT-T PCB A ?~ (1) 
5 #05 400-00046 FLT-S PCB A ASS'Y FLT-S PCB A ?~ (1) 
6 #07 400-05391 POWER CORD 3P .ASS 'Y POWER j-r· 3P ?~ (1) 
7 #04 400-05392 POWER CORD IP ASS 'Y POWER 3-r· IP?~ (1) 
8 #03 400-05388 POWER CORD IP220V ASS'Y POWER 3-~· IP220V ?~ (1) 
9 #06 400-05393 FLT-SDC CORD P .ASS'Y FLT-SDC J-r· P?~ (1) 

10 #04 400-12038 REACTOR CORD ASSY 97?~:i-J-.· ?~ (1) 
,: 11 400-05394 FLT-SDC CORD S ASS' Y FLT-SDC J-}-· S?~ (1) 
! 12 400-00029 SDC PCB A ASS'Y SDC PCB A?~ (1) ·I 
l 
t 13 400-05401 FAN HOTOR ASS 'Y FANt-~?~ (1) 

14 400-05727 SDC-MA.IN CORD S ASSY SDC-MAINJ-]-.• S?~ (1) 
15 400-05726 SDC-MA.IN CORD PASSY SDC-MA.INJ-]-.·P?~ (1) 
16 400-05648 MAIN PCB ASSY )(-(!/PCB?~ (1) 
17 400-05695 OPERATION BOX A ASM. >'9f:t· y?"J.At· ~ 1 
18 400-05677 PANEL PCB ASSY l\

0 i&PCB?~ (1) 
19 400-18355 SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASH. 1~11r·ri,1113-r·,~ I 
20 400-03470 AC SERVO HOTOR ACt-t·=c-;r I 
21 400-06628 AT_SOLENOID · ATY~Nr· 1 
22 400-06861 X FEED MOTOR 3.Jt?]J;tj-,t· './?· ~-;r_ I 
23 400-06862 Y FEED MOTOR ~7.t?]);t7:,t· ".I~ t-;r 1 
24 400-06863 PRESSER LIFTING MOTOR tjJ:;(7)' t· 'J?" i:-~ I 
25 400-06864 THREAD CLAMP MOTOR ·fr,~;(7)'t" '.I?· =c-~ 1 
26 141-47755 SOLENOID FOR WIPER ASAL NI\" ->'IIJ·W ?~ 1 
27 #06 HA-0042600-00 SWITCH 'M'1f I 
28 #02 M9017-580-0AO POWER CABLE ASH. 7• ~t· '.17- ,. ~?~ 1 
29 #01 M9035-580-0AO. POWER SOURCE CORD ASH. IOOV3!)7•'J'J"'J3-r·?~ I 
30 #01 !19034-580-0AO GROUND CORD ASH. 100V3!)7-:-;(:J-r• ?$. 1 
31 #04 400-05390 POWER CABLE JE ASM. ,-· '.JIJ• ".IIJ-T .UE?~ 1 
32 #03 1!9024-580-0AO POWER CABLE ASK. =;- 'J'J.'.J'J-T H~ 1 
33 400-.05664 INT PCB ASM. I NT~/\· !I?~ I 
34 400-05730 X SENSOR CABLE ASH. X-t'Jt-'J-T I?~ 1 
35 400-05731 Y SENSOR CABLE ASM. Yi:'Jt-'J-T I?~ 1 
36 400-05732 PF SENSOR CABLE ASlf. PFt'Jf-lJ-T I,!/::. 1 
37 400-05729 TH SENSOR CABLE ASH. THt'Jf-'J-T I?~ l 
38 400-05733 TT SENSOR CABLE ASH. TTt~j-'J-i l~:t 1 
39 400-05734 SAFETY SW CABLE ASH. t'Jf .. "J.1,f-'1-7• l?~ l 
40 HD-0022300-00 PHOTO SENSOR 7,t~·Cl~?T ~ 1 
41 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR 7,t~t~t 1 
42 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR 7,t~t!lf I 
43 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR 7,t~t!lt 2 
44 HD-0022300-00 PHOTO SENSOR 7*H~~:n· !J. l 
45 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM LKA-BRfi9~1~-7"1?~ 1 

NOTE (~ia) #01 •... FOR lOOV(l-PHASE) l oov ( .qiffl) Jff 
#02 ••.• FOR 200/220V(3-PHASE) 2 00/220V ( 3;ffi) ffl 
#03 ••.. FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE) 220/240V(.Q!ffl )ffl 
#04 •... FOR CE CEffl 
#05 .... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE),CE 220/240V($.ffl) ,CE}fl 
#06 •..• EXCEPT CE CE~ Iii< 
#07 ..•. FOR lOOV( I-PHASE), 100V($ffl) 

200/220V(3-PHASE) 20QL220V( 3.ffi) ffl 

',I 

rj 

~ 
a 
J 

-84-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w 
Ol 

I 

PARTS FEEDER 

P2LJE._j 
r------ 7 
I J2 2P I 
I I 
I ~------. I 
I I 
I I 
I P / F I 
I CONTROLER I 

I\) ... 

I I- ~ 
I I 
I ~----.---,-- I 
I ~ I 
I P 1 6P l L _ ___ _ _ _ 

J l MP I\) 
UI 

Pl 6P AC IN 

"' 

a, 

PARTS FEEDER 

P/ F 
VR 

P/ F 
~---1 CONTROL ER 

I\) 

0 

I\) 

0 

Fl 

( 2A) 

CAPAC ITOR 

..... 

P13 

IO OO OUF 
63V 

J 12 

POWER PCB 

TR 

en 

P12 

0, 

UJ 

U1 

CPU PCB 

J 21 

... 

tA - ,. ~··- '·"'!',.•r;·· --1 •, • . , (j.'.~---- •'- ._,. ______ __ ..-..,_.,.~......, ... _., __ _., _ ____ _ 

~ 
$0 

t,:j t,:j 

~ ~ 
Ol Ol 1; 
~ 
~ 

I l I PANEL I~ i 
J24 

J 25 f'£;J 

I\) 

I\) 
0) 

c.., 

... 

~ 

en 

..... 

BR SENSOR 

BR SO L 
MOTOR 

LK BO X 
!.IC-59 7 

--.. ---· - ·· ~ ·-· ____ .. ~ .... ... - -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~:.}!_0 ___ N~- ___ P~_Nf). ________ • __ n_i;_ §_C_J! _I_P_ !,_(_~ L __________ ~ __ 'J _ _ ~ __ { ______ • -~Y.. _ 

I #01 400-14495 CONTROL BOX A ASlf 7• ,y9ift· ,n.A.?::.. I 
2 #02 400-14506 CONTROL BOX B ASH 1'. ~Y'!'li• ,?:;tB?~ I 
3 #03 400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASH :r ~}'9ili" ,~AC?~ I 
4 GBR-107510AO CPU BO.ARD ASM. CPU~/\.Y'J~ (1) 

5 GBR-107610AO POWER BOARD 7• '.JJ;-• '.l\:J\• Y?$. (1) 

6 GBR-107720AO CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPU¾J\ 0 '.l7.~'J·'.J3-~·~~ (1) 
7 GBR-107430AO CONDENSER ASM. :i'.lr· Yt?::. (1) 
8 #01 GBR-107480AA. TRANS A .A.SM. }-7'.I;< M~ (l) 
9 #02 GBR-107480AB TRANS B .ASH. 1'7'.l:;t M$. (1) 

IO #04 GBR-107740AO P /F CONTROLLER ASM. P/F :r~~Il-7 ?~ (1) 
11 #03 GBR-107480AC TRANS C ASM. J,.7'.l;tC?~ (I) 
12 #04 GBR-30784AAO OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. (A) "/91/\" .MY9?~(A) I 
13 #03 GBR-108410BC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE .ASM. BRt'.1-1C 'l'!'l'J ~ I 
14 #04 GBR-108410:SO BR SENSOR ASM. BRt'.lt-"/'9?~ I 
15 #03 GBR-108510AC BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. BR'J~. 9~• '.IC '/'??::. 1 
16 #04 GBR-108510AO BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. BR?~· IJ'J0 '.l'J'IJ?~ 1 
17 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM. LKA-BRfi~t-{7-T R,?~ l 
18 #04 GBR-I07910AO PARTS FEEDER ALL ASH. ". -,,1-~ -?~ 1 
19 #04 GBR-107870AO VOLUME ASM. t· Y.:z.-.A ?~ l 
20 #05 GBR-107440AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD A.SM. AC =:I993? 7•~t·~:1-~·?~ I 
21 #01 GBR-107450AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC ::z.,93? 7•yt·~3-~·?~ I 
22 #03 G~R-1080IOAO P/F CONTROLLER ASH. P/F:r!t~ll-7}'9?~ 1 
23 #03 GBR-108210.AO P /F POWER CORD ASll. P/Fj-" ~,-· '.1:1-J-• ?~ (1) 
24 #03 GBR-107910AC PARTS FEEDR ALL C ASM. J\. -,7{-~ C ?'::. l· 
25 #03 GBR-250810.AO P /F CONTROLLER RELAY CABLE ASH P/F3~~D-7729i1~-7·J1,?~ 1 
26 #03 GBR-250610AC OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C Y".Jf/\0 ~J1,y9~~ (C) 1 

NOTE (itlra) #01 .... FOR 100-2oov 100-200.m 
#02 •... FOR 220-240V 220-240"/0 
#03 ••.. FOR CE CE}ff 

I #04 ...• EXCEPT CE CEt rt<< 

I #05 .... FOR 220-240V, CE 220-240V, CE}fl 

! 
i 
I 

l 
· ! 

-36-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



20.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

f-f li~ rffl~ 
20 

I 
1"- / "-/]I 
(~(~;I 

~..___ __ (] 
13~ 

14~ 

15 

i 
1 6 

~ 
1 7 

J 
21 

1 
I 

0 

23 

c=::::c:>-======='==:::jo=:-:) 
2 

C > I a: €¥#¥] 
3 

I jj 

1 8 

11 

~ ,---------7 
I m-20 I 
I t:f I 

22 

I £2sl I I 

24! 219~2 15 . 27 l 
I·~ 28 I 
I I L _____ . ___ _J 

~- _NQ_ _ ~~ ___ f4.R'J _!iQ. __________ J> _ ~ ~ _ C _ J! _I_ P_ ! _I_~ ~ ____________ t __ ~ __ j __ j ________ ~y __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

229-32800 
229-33105. 
229-33204 
B9113-0l2-000 
B9140-372-000 
.89141-372-000 
GCT-02906000 
XDP-170Bl402 
138-12102 
400-13640 
400-13451 
165-58009 
165-58108 
182-00501 
182-04701 
GBR-01155000 
GBR-01156000 
GBR-01423000 
GBR-01437000 
262-34005 
141-01208 
B9121-220-0.A.O 
229-33006 
141-46757 
WP-0370316-SD 
SS-9090813-TP 
141-46807 
141-46708 
SS-6080340-SP 

ACCESSORIE BAG 
SCREWDRIVER,MIDDLE 
SCREW DR IVER, SlfALL 
WRENCH (9Xl0) 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SHALL 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE 
HEXAGONAL SPANNER 
NEEDLE DPX17#14-2 
BOBBIN 
JUKI GREASE B TUBE 
GREASE_JOINT 
BUTI'ON CARR I ER B 
RING, SMALL 
·WORK ATTACHMENT (SMALL) 
SCALE 
SET PIN A 
SET PIN B 
SELECTOR PLATE, MEDIUM 
AUXILIARY PLATE 
VINTI. COVER 
HEAD SUPPORT BAR 
OILER (CONTAINING H0.2 OIL) 
SCREW DRIVER, LARGE 
BUTTON RISING BAR .A.SM. 
WA.SHER 3. 7X8X0. 3 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 
INSTALLING BASE 
BUTTON RISING BAR 
SCREW VS-44 L=2.9 

-87-

7Y- ?t}'I\. ,9· 
1-· 7{/\" _,,~,> 
1-· 7{1\ 0 -(5'3") 
93-?"1 :v--·t(o/3-) 
o,Mt· - :tN t ()3-) 
0,11,i· - ;od < ~- 1') 
6:6'?*" - :lJ\0 t 
DPX17#14-2 
i" t· }' 
Y :i-:\?" h~B 
!r ]n:r.:.r.~=.:.r.§,¥· 7 
i. ~AfYYB 
,}'~ )'9~?" )3!) 
9-n~,,~~H )3") 
;l,c!J(l:~1"9) 
t,~t· ~ l 
t:,H· "I B 
t~ ..... - '"g. :;:i-
t}' ..... ,t,· 3-(~ 1-,,. t· =-i:bl\0 

-

1-,rtt:ri· 9 
777'' N02{9 1-· 7·W -c~· 1> 
-.r ~)%,t· ,~~ "' 
t7J·»·i 3.7X8X0.3 
11,-,,n· ,r,1- 9/64-40 L=8 
911~· 9}-J)'~,(~ 
~ ~)!);b)'j· !) 
t7*,. 1/8-44 L=2.9 

l 
I 
1 
3 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 

(2) 
(l} 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' ' -r· ... ,~:-:· .... 

i 
f 
1 

l 
i 
j 

\ 

~. 

... ,...., 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PARl' NO PAGE REF P.ART NO P.AGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 
~ ff NO a~ ~ NO ~* m NO 

Bl 114-581-000 2 3 GBR-01175000 12 46 GBR-10852000 28 16 . 
Bl426-771-000 14 10 GBR-014220AO 20 26 GBR-10853000 16 50 
Bl649-161-000 12 64 GBR-01423000 37 18 GBR-10853000 28 16 
Bl853-512-00E 6 19 GBR-01426000 20 2 GBR-10854000 16 56 
Bl903-552-000 6 13 GBR-01428000 20 14 GBR-10854000 28 17 
Bl908-505-000 6 4 GBR-01437000 37 19 GBR-108550A0 12 50 
B2102-205-00A 2 11 GBR-01441000 20 4 GBR-108550AO 28 18 
B2107-816-000 18 56 GBR-01601000-A 8 42 GBR- l08560AO 18 47 
B2107-816-000-A 16 8 GBR-01606000 8 39 GBR-108560AO 28 20 
B2414-280-0AO 6 37 GBR-01607000 8 40 GBR-108580AC 28 13 
.82415-280-0AO 6 36 GBR-107240AC 26 2 GBR-108580AO 28 12 
B2416-280-000 6 35 GBR-107240AO 24 3 GBR-108590AO 14 27 
B2417-280-000 6 38 GBR-10726000 26 32 GBR-108590AO 28 19 
B2418-280-000 6 34 GBR-10728000 26 46 GBR-11109000 12 54 
B2421-280-0AO 6 33 GBR-107430AO 24 19 GBR-11110000 12 51 
B2423-280-00A 6 44 GBR-107430AO 26 16 GBR-11111000 12 55 
B2423-280-00B 6 45 GBR-107430AO 36 7 GBR-11112000 12 24 
B2423-280-00C 6 41 GBR-107440AO 24 24 GBR-11113000 12 66 
B2423-280-00D 6 42 GBR-107440AO 26 20 GBR-11114000 12 56 
B2423-280-00E 6 43 GBR-107440AO 36 20 GBR-11115000 12 62 
B2424-280-000 6 32 GBR-107450.A.O 24 23 GBR-207340AO 24 40 
B2548-372-RAO 8 44 GBR-107450AO 36 21 GBR-207340AO 26 26 
B2549-372-ROO 8 35 GBR-107460AA 24 9 GBR-25003000 8 59 
B2553-372-000 a· 32 GBR-107460AB 24 8 GBR-25004000 8 57 
B2560-372-000 8 33 GBR-107460AC 26 7 GBR-25005000 10 41 
B256l-372-000 8 26 GBR-10747000 24 18 GBR-25006000 22 58 
B2619-372-000 6 18 GBR-10747000 26 15 GBR-25010000 22 71 
B3052-816-000 22 45 GBR-107480AA 24 10 GBR-250610AC 36 26 
B3125-012-000 4 8 GBR-107480AA 36 8 GBR-250810AO 26 57 
B5641-205-0AO 2 2 GBR- l 07 480AB 24 11 GBR-250810.AD 36 25 
B6542-206-000 22 63 GBR-107480AB 36 9 GBR-30784AAO 24 41 

B8101-210-AAB 22 5 GBR-107480AC 26 a GBR-30784:AAO 36 12 
B8103-980-000 22 57 GBR-107480AC 36 11 GBR-30788000 24 56 

B81D5-210-AAA 22 6 GBR-l07510AO 24 28 GBR-30788000 26 56 

88133-019-000 22 56 GBR-107610.AO 26 35 GBR-308650AO 22 65 
B8150-210-000 22 26 GBR-107510AO 36 4 GCT-02906000 37 7 

B8153-771-000 22 15 GBR-107610AO 24 4 GPF-06D600AO 22 18 
B8202-205-000 22 41 GBR-107610AO 26 3 GPF-06080000 22 17 
B9113-012-000 37 4 · GBR-107610AO 36 5 
B9121-012-000 22 54 GBR-107720AO 24 35 HA.-0019100-00 24 51 
B9121-220-0AO 37 22 GBR-107720AO 26 31 HA-0019100-00 26 48 
B9140-372-000 37 5 GBR-107720.AO 36 6 HA-0019100-lB 24 43 
B9141-372-000 37 6 GBR-107740AO 24 36 HA-0019100-lB 26 49 

CM-2ooiooo-01 
GBR-107740AO 36 10 HA-0019100-IC 24 49 

26 23 GBR-10775000 24 37 HA.-0019100-lC 26 45 
CM-2001000-01 30 41 GBR-10782000 24 53 HA.-0029000-00 24 46 
CH-3001000-03 32 25 GBR-10782000 26 53 HA-0029000-00 26 42 

Cll-3001001-01 24 59 GBR-107850AC 26 40 HA-0029800-00 24 6 
CM-3001004-01 32 11 GBR-107850AO 24 42 HA-0029800-00 26 5 
CH-3002002-Bl 22 47 mJR-10786000 24 50 HA-0042500-00 32 26 
CH-3004006-01 32 16 GBR-10786000 26 47 HA-0042500-00 34 27 

GBR-107870AO 24 54 HD-0003600-00 14 28. · 
D2431-555-BOO 22 61 GBR-107870.A.O 36 19 HD-0005700-0A 34 41 
D2527-232-DOO 4 9 GBR-107910.AC 36 24 HD-0005700-0A 34. 42 
D2648-232-DOO 8 30 GBR-l07910AO 20 31 HD-0005700-0A 34 43 
D2572-MIY-COF 8 45 GBR-107910AO 36 18 HD-0022300-00 34 40 
D3 l 30-Ml Y-COO 8 21 GBR-10791000 20 35 HD-0022300-00 34 44 

D6042-555-BOO 20 37 GBR-108010AO 26 38 HF-0013031-SS 32 13 
D8113-555-BOO 22 16 GBR-108010AO 36 22 HF-0013050-PO 32 15 
D8204-555-DOO 22 33 GBR-108210AO 36 23 HF-0030002-00 32 14 

GBR-108410BC 36 13 HF-0051110-0B 24 14 
EA-9500B01-00 24 56 GBR-108410B0 36 14 HF-0051110-0B 26 12 
EA-9500B01-00 26 54 GBR-108420AO 28 5 HF-0051110-00 24 13 
EA-9500B01-00 32 8 GBR-108420.AO 28 29 HF-0051110-00 26 10 
E5006-171-000 12 57 GBR-108430AO 16 20 HF-0084020-PO 24 .J9 
E9567-319-000 30 47 GBR-108430AO 28 6 HF-0084020-PO 26 36 
E9607-603-000 30 46 GBR-108440AO 16 73 HF-0084063-PO 24 30 
E9613-601-000 24 5 GBR-108440AO 28 7 HF-0084063-PO 26 37 

E9613-601-000 24 15 GBR-108450.AO 18 66 HG-0029100-0.A 24 44 
E9613-601-000 26 4 GBR-108450AO 28 9 HG-0029100-0A 26 50 
E9613-601-000 26 11 GBR-108460AC 28 4 HG-0029100-00 24 45 

GBR-108460AO 28 3 HG-0029100-00 26 41 
GBR-01120000 14 1 GBR-108470AO 28 ·8 HK.-0044400-20 20 36 
GBR-01156000 37 16 GBR-108510AC 36 15 HK-0044900-20 20 32 
GBR-01156000 37 17 GBR-108510AO 36 16 HL-0087301-40 24 39 
GBR-01168000 14 17 GBR-10852000 IO 6 m.-0087301-43 26 25 

-88-

PART NO PAGE REF 
.¥AS l{ NO 

HM-0004800-10 30 24 
HX-0009800-00 24 25 
HX-0009800-00 26 21 
BX-0011400-0A 24 47 
HX-0011400-0A 26 43 
HX-0012300-0C 2 6 
HX-0015000-0B 24 21 
HX-0015000-0B 26 18 
HX-0022800-0A 24 7 
HX-0022800-0A 26 6 
HX-0032600-0K 30 43 
HX-0033900-0B 22 62 
HX-0033900-00 22 44 
HX-0033900-0<J 30 21 
HX-0040700-00 30 29 
HX-0041000-0A 30 33 
HX-0051100-00 30 46 

lfA.0-11532000 22 55 
MA.0-11532000 26 58 
MA0-11532000 32 17 
l:IA.0-14506000 24 48 
.IIA.0-14506000 26 44 
MA.Z-088270AO 8 38 
M!Z-08828000 8 20 
MAZ-08829000 8 14 
HAZ-15502000 4 4 
MAZ-15514000 8 3 
MAZ-15515000 8 27 
HAZ-15601000 6 31 
HAZ-15602000 4 5 
HAZ-15801000 6 30 
HAZ-16522000 8 10. 
HAZ-166070.A.O 8 . 15 
HAZ-166070BO 8 12 
HAZ-166080AO 8 18 
HAZ-166080BO 8 17 
MDP- l 70B1400 6 15 
MDP-170B1402 37 8 
MTS-HJI00003 32 19 
Y3004-511-00A 32 12 
1(3801-476-000 30 6 
114206-461-000 30 11 
)19017-580-0AO 34 28 
H9024-580-0AO 34 32 
119034-680-0AO 34 30 
119035-580-0AO 34 29 
lf9640-510-00A 22 67 

NM-3040520-SC 30 22 
NH•3040520-SC 30 26 
NH-6040001-SC 12 22 
NM-6040001-SC 12 45 
NM-6040001-SC 12 47 
NH-6040001-SC 14 5 
NH-6040001-SC 16 12 
NH-6040001-SC 16 46 
NH-6040001-SC 16 66 
NH-6040001-SC 18 24 
NH-6040001-SC 28 10 
Nll-6040001-SF 24 26 
NH-6040001-SF 26 22 
NM-6040003-SC 2 15 
NM-6050001-SC 10 23 
NH-6050001-SC 12 14 
NH-6050'o01-SC 14 7 
NM-6060001-SC 20 5 
NM-6060001-SC 22 40 
NH-6060001-SC 28 34 
ml-6080001-SC 20 21 
NH-6080001-SC 20 27 
NM-6080001-SC 30 10 
NK-6080002-SC 32 24 
NH-6080721-SE 22 25 
NM-6120003-SE 22 27 
NS-6080210-SP 8 41 



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
P!RT NO PAGE REF ?ART NO PAGE REF PARI' KO PAGE REF PART 110 PAGE REF 

c, ..... .r NO ~ma lI NO ~I* :tr NO c!l,$ Jl" NO 
nn..,.. 

NS-6090310-SP 8 43 SL-4041291-SC 26 14 SM-6083002-TN 30 7 IVP-0612516-SD 8 55 

NS-6110310 -SP 2 26 SL- 4041691 -SC 32 10 SM-6084002-TN 32 20 IVP-0621036-SP 22 72 

NS-6110360-SP 12 61 SL-4043591-SC 30 25 SM-8030402-TP 16 30 IVP -0641600-SC 14 19 

NS-61 10360-SP 12 65 SL-9082091-SE 22 12 SM-8040402-TP 14 30 IVP-0641600-SC 16 72 

NS-6120310-SP 2 22 SM-0040601-SA 22 53 SM-8040402-TP 18 52 IVP-0641600-SC 20 6 

NS-6150310-SP 8 31 SM-0040601-SC 16 2 SM-8040602-TP 10 32 IVP-0651646 -SC 22 39 

NS-6150430-SP 28 23 SM-004060 1-SC 18 3 SM- 8040602-TP 12 18 IVP-0671016-SE 22 20 
SM-0040601-SC 20 17 SM-8040602-TP 14 22 IVP-0841601 -SC 20 28 

RC-2500001-KP 14 2 SM-0040601-SC 20 34 SM-8042502-TP 16 11 IVP-0841601 -SC 30 9 

RE-0200000- KO JO 5 SM-0040601-SC 28 1 SM-8050502-TP 18 13 IVP-0841601-SC 32 22 

RE-0200000-KO 16 69 SM-0861201-SA 16 21 SM-8050602-TP 10 9 IVP-0852086-SC 32 21 

RE-0250000-KO 16 42 S!1-0861201-SA 16 74 SM-8050602-TP 12 2 IVP-0871602-SE 22 23 

RE-0700000-KO 8 8 SM-0861201-SA 18 67 SM-8050602-TP 14 8 IVP-0871602-SE 22 28 

RE-1200000-KO 16 19 SM-1031401-SC 12 63 SM-8050602-TP 14 26 WS-0310002-KN 12 39 
SM-1040601-SC 18 70 SM-8050602-TP 18 44 WS-0310002-KN 18 58 

SB-1040016-00 6 6 SM-1040650-TP 6 47 SM-8050612-TP 10 42 WS-0410002-KN 8 49 

SB-1080022-00 6 5 SM-1041201-SC 18 69 SM-8050612-TP 14 12 WS-0410002-KN 10 40 

SB-1080023-00 6 9 SM-4030601-SN 20 25 SM-8050812-TP 14 16 WS-0410002 -KN 12 28 

SB-1100004-00 18 42 SM-4040801-SF 18 5 Sll-8050842-TP 14 24 WS- 0410002 -KN 12 32 

SB- 1150004-00 10 15 S11-4040801-SN 20 8 Sll-8050842-TP 14 31 WS-0410002-KN 12 36 

SD-0500091-TP 6 40 S11-4040801-SN 20 12 Sli-8086012-TP 20 10 WS-0410002-KN 12 48 

SD-0500301-SP 8 36 S11-4041001-SC 24 12 SM- 9040600-SP 28 11 WS-0410002-KN 12 60 
SD-0550303-TP 8 34 Sld-4041001-SC 26 9 SM-9042510-SC 28 2 WS- 0410002-KN 16 16 

SD-0600181-TP 2 19 SM-4051001- SN 20 15 SM-9061203-SE 22 19 l\"S-0410002-Ki'i 16 33 

SD-0600341-TP IO 7 SIJ-4860501-SC 18 8 SM- 9082023-SE 22 22 WS-0410002-K,'i 16 45 

SD-0600401-TP JO 11 Sl:1- 5040601-SC 24 38 SM-9086523-SE 22 . 31 WS-0410002-K.'i 16 48 
SD-0600651-TP 12 58 Slll-5040601-SC 26 33 SS- 1060210-TP 6 39 WS-0410002-KN 16 57 

SD-0601021-SP 10 13 Slf- 5040855-SN 4 13 SS-4110815-SP 20 3 WS-0410002-KN 16 58 
SD-0640261-SP 2 20 S11- 5040855-SN 22 70 SS-6080340-SP 37 29 WS-0410002-KJI 16 60 
SD-0640391-TP 8 25 S!l -6030500-SN 6 46 SS-6110430-TP 6 27 WS- 0410002- KN 16 64 
SD-0700332-SP 28 24 Sll-6030602-TP 8 53 SS-6111052-TP 12 25 WS-0410002-KN 16 67 

SD-0791271-SP 6 20 Sll-6030802-TP 18 19 SS-7060310-SP 2 25 WS-0410002-KN 18 32 

SK-3311601 -SE 22 34 SM- 6030802-TP 18 57 SS-7090410-SP G 28 WS-0410002-KN 18 35 
SK-331 1601-SE 22 42 SM-6031202-TP 12 8 SS-7090410-SP 8 13 WS-0410002-KN 22 51 

SK-3311601-SE 22 64 SM-6031402-TP 12 38 SS-7090410-SP 8 19 WS-0410002-KS 2 16 
SK-3382001 -SE 22 68 SM-6040650-TP 2 4 SS-7091480-SP 8 37 WS-0451040-KP 2 9 
SK-3382001-SE 32 28 SM-6040802-TN 24 58 SS-1110740-TP 6 26 WS-0510002-KN 10 19 
SK-3452501-SE 24 34 SM-6040802-TN 26 51 SS-7111120-TP 2 12 WS-0510002- KN 28 32 
SK-3452501-SE 26 30 SM-6040802-TP 10 39 SS-9090813-TP 37 26 WS-0510002-KP 8 61 
SK-3483201-SE 22 35 SM-6040802-TP 16 59 SS-9091010-SP 8 5 IVS -0510002-KP 8 62 
SK-3512001-SE 32 18 SM-6040802-TP 16 63 SS-9110460-CP 8 22 WS-0510002-KS 12 13 
SL-4030681-SC 24 16 Sld-6040802-TR 16 13 SS- 9110543-CP 4 6 WS - 0610002- KN 10 28 
SL-4030681-SC 24 32 SM-6040802-TR 18 34 SS-9151120-CP 8 54 WS-0610002-KN 14 34 
SL-4030681-SC 24 52 SM-6041002-TP 12 31 SS-9621413-SP 8 23 IVS-0610002-IG>! 16 71 
SL-4030681 -SC 26 13 SM-6041002 -TP 16 9 WS-06 10002-KN 20 7 
SL-4030681-SC 26 28 SM-6041002-TP 16 15 TA- 1250705-RO 2 5 IVS-0621210-KR 22 21 
SL-4030681-SC 26 52 SM-6041002-TP 16 23 WS-0820002 -KR 30 8 
SL-4030881-SC 24 22 SM-6041002-TP 16 47 WP-0280500-SC 18 9 IVS-0820002-KR 32 23 
SL-4030881-SC 26 19 SM-6041002-TP 18 55 IVP-0320500-SC 18 59 WS-0861110-KR 22 24 
SL-4030881-SC 28 14 SM-6041202-TP 8 56 IVP-0320500-SC 20 24 WS-0861410-KR 22 29 
SL-4030881-SC 28 30 SM- 6041202-TP 12 27 WP-0370316-SD 37 25 WZ-0640200-KP 2 21 
SL-'1031081-SC 14 29 SM-6041202-TP 16 26 WP -0430800-SC 10 16 
SL-4031081-SC 32 3 SM-6041202-TP 16 32 IVP-0430800-SC 12 29 100-04109 26 24 
SL-4031081-SC 32 9 SM-6041202-TP 16 36 WP -0430800-SC 12 33 111- 55108 22 62 
SL-4031081-SF 30 15 SM-6041202-TP 16 62 WP -0430800-SC 12 37 111-55207 22 32 
SL-4040881-SC 30 18 SM-6041202-TP 18 38 IVP-0430800-SC 12 49 l Jl-58300 22 7 
SL-4040881-SC 30 20 SM- 6041402 -TP 12 35 WP-0430800-SC 16 17 111-58409 22 8 
SL-4040881-SC 30 28 Sld- 6042002-TP 12 23 WP-0430800-SC 16 28 111-58516 22 11 

SL-4040891-SC 24 20 SM-6042502-TP 12 4 1 IVP-0430800-SC 16 29 111-58607 22 9 
SL-4040891-SC 24 27 SM-6050802-TP 10 37 WP-0430800-SC 16 49 111-59001 22 14 
SL-4040891-SC 24 31 Sll-6051202-TP 8 60 WP-0430800-SC 16 61 111-59506 22 30 
SL-4040891 -SC 24 33 SM-6051202-TP 18 39 WP-0430800-SC 16 65 135-40901 8 29 
SL-4040891-SC 26 17 Sll-6051202-TP 18 54 IVP -0430800- SC 18 36 138-11906 4 12 
SL-4040891-SC 26 27 S11-6051402-TP 12 10 IVP -0430800-SC 20 13 138-12003 4 11 
SL-4040891-SC 26 29 SM-6051602-TP 8 50 WP-0430801-SC 12 59 138-12102 37 9 
SL-4040891-SC 26 34 S11-6051602-TP 18 41 IVP-0450801-SD 2 8 138""17754 22 13 
SL-4040891-SC 30 4 SM-6051602-TP 28 31 IVP-0450801-SD 20 29 138- 64509 2 17 
SL-4040891-SC 30 5 SM-6052002-TP 18 31 IVP-0450846-SP 6 25 141-01208 37 21 
SL-4040891-SC 30 16 Sld-6052502-TP JO 18 IVP-0501016-SD 4 7 141 -03352 6 21 
SL-4040891-SC 30 44 S!1-6061202-TP 8 46 IVP-0501016-SD 8 24 141-18152 22 3 
SL-4041091-SC 2 7 Sld-6061602-TP 16 70 WP-053 1000-SC 20 30 141-18251 22 4 
SL-4041091-SC 22 66 SM-6061802-TP 6 16 IVP-0531000-SC 28 33 141-41402 8 7 
SL-4041091-SC 24 57 Slf-6062002-TP 14 33 WP-053 1000-SD 8 48 141-45106 4 l 

SL-4041091-SC 26 55 S1:1- 6062502-TP 22 59 IVP-0611626-SP 22 60 141-46104 8 6 
SL-4041091-SC 30 31 Sl!- 6063002-TP JO 27 IVP-0612056-SD 22 38 141-46203 8 4 
SL-4041291-SC 24 17 Sl!-6066552-TP 22 37 IVP-0612516-SD 8 47 141-46302 8 9 

-39-



·r: 
1 
! 
! 

t 
! 
j 

I 
i 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
PARl' NO PAGE REF P.ART NO ~ REF PART NO PAGE REF 

,Q5eJ 1lf NO affl; NO £$ "B" NO 

141-46708 37 28 165-68909 18 26 182-09007 8 58 
141-46757 37 24 165-69204 18 68 182-09502 16 35 
141-46807 37 27 165-69501 18 18 182-12902 18 50 
141-46906 4 10 165-69600 18 17 182-13405 18 11 
141-47607 2 18 165-70103 18 21 182-13454 18 IO 
141-47755 2 14 165-70202 18 22 182-13604 18 12 
141-47755 34 26 165-70301 18 23 182-17505 16 39 
141-47805 2 24 165-70509 18 48 182-17752 10 33 
141-48407 4 3 165-70608 18 51 182-17950 14 3 
141-90052 8 1 165-70707 18 33 182-18008 18 71 
141-90151 8 2 165-70905 18 37 182-18206 10 3 
141-90300 .8 28 165-71408 18 49 182-18800 12 20 
141-90458 8 11 165-71606 18 72 182-18909 16 6 
141-90567 8 16 165-71804 18 45 182-19204 16 37 
141-91951 22 2 165-71903 18 15 182-19501 18 20 
165-50105 10 38 165-72000 16 78 182-19600 18 40 
165-50204 12 42 165-72406 16 24 182-19709 IO 2 
165-50402 12 40 165-72505 16 41 182-19808 10 12 
165-50808 12 3 165-72703 JS 28 182-19907 28 25 
165-51806 12 30 165-72703 18 62 182-22604 22 43 

165-51905 12 16 166-72703 18 65 182-27553 14 9 

165-52309 ·12 21 165-73008 18 14 182-27603 8 51 
165-52507 10 1 165-73305 16 44 182-27702 10 26 
165-52606 10 10 165-73701 18 2 182-27850 10 8 
166-53208 10 21 166-73909 18 46 182-27959 12 5 

165-53208 16 5 165-74006 16 18 ]82-28106 22 50 
165-53307 10 22 165-74105 16 3 
165-54008 IO 20 165-74204 16 52 228-91006 6 IO 
165-54008 16 38 165-77009 20 I 229-32800 37 1 
166-54503 10 30 165-77207 20 16 229-33006 37 23 
165-56300 12 44 165-77207 20 33 229-33105 37 2 
165-56409 12 43 166-77306 20 20 229-33204 37 3 
165-56508 12 52 165-77405 20 22 262-34005 37 20 
165-56607 12 34 125-77504 20 11 
165-56706 10 14 1 5-79203 20 19 400-00029 30 17 
165-56805 10 25 165-82504 28 27 400-00029 34 12 
]65-57209 10 4 165-82603 28 28 400-00046 30 38 
165-57209 16 68 165-82702 28 35 400-00046 34 5 
165-57308 12 15 165-83403 28 26 400-00056 30 19 
165-57407 12 4 165-86505 22 49 400-00056 34 4 

165-57506 10 29 170-07402 22 10 400-03451 30 1 

]65-57605 IO 34 178-45009 30 30 400-03452 30 2 
166-57902 12 9 182-00303" 18 29 400-03453 30 3 
166-58009 37 12 182-00362 18 27 400-03458 30 48 
165-58108 37 13 182-00501 12 19 400-03470 34 20 
165-58801 12 17 182-00501 37 14 400-05388 30 39 
165-59304 10 31 182-00709 8 52 400-05388 34 8 
165-59601 10 35 182-00907 18 64 400-05390 34 31 
165-60104 14 14 182-00956 18 63 400-05391 30 32 
165-60203 14 32 182-0l103 18 53 400-05391 34 6 
165-60302 14 21 182-01608 16 27 400-05392 30 40 
165-61607 14 15 182-01905 18 6 400-05392 34 7 

165-61904 14 25 182-01962 18 1 400-05393 30 34 

165-62001 14 18 182-02002 .18 .. 7 400-06393 34 9 

]65-62001 18 43 182-02101 :· 1.6 . 1& 400-05394 30 35 
165-62100 14 23 182-02200 , · .16 ·: 77 400-05394 34 ll 
165-62308 14 20 182-02408 : 

.'.20_.-:·23 400-05401 30 23 
165-62803 14 4 182-03301 .•.. :·,.: .-1a·· 4 400-05401 34 13 
166-62902 14 6 

.. i!!~H!!!IIlf ;if !--1 ··· -
400-06641 30 13 

165-65301 16 75 400-05648 30 12 
165-65400 16 64 400-05648 34 16 
166-65509 16 · 55 

i 
400-05664 34 33 

165-65707 16 . 7 400-05677 32 2 
·165-65905 16 22 400-05677 34 18 
165-66002 16 .. 4 .;:, 182;..05401<: :-'... ·:-'.:·-:.-12······ 26 400-05691 32 6 
165-66408 16 25, ·. _ ~ 1s2:-os1os:.~EC , ··. -u · 12 400-05692 32 '4 
165-66607 16 1-. : ·· 182-06906.-,"'r-~/.- -· 12 6 400-05693 32 5 
165-66606 16 .. ;::10:J' .. 400-05694 32 7 
165-67000 16 14 0-: · 400-05695 32 1 
165-67166 16 31'··. 400-05695 34 17 
165-67802 16 40 : 400-06697 32 27 
165-67901 16 43·- 400-05705 30 14 
165-68206 16 ·51. 400-05706 30 27 
165-68404 18 · 30 · 400-05726 30 36 
165-68602 18 61 · 400-05726 34 15 
165-68661 18 60 400-05727 30 37 

·, 

.. ~ -- -~~4(· .. >._:;~:~<-:)", ;{: .. [ .. ~:·~: : ;: : > ~-~ :.'!_-,::. 

PARr NO P.AGE REF 
~ 1!f NO 

400-05727 34 14 
400-05729 34 37 
400-05730 34 34 
400-05731 34 35 
400-05732 34 36 
400-05733 34 38 
400-05734 34 39 
400-06475 22 69 
400-06525 6 14 
400-06532 6 11 
400-06534 6 7 
400-06635 6 8 
400-06580 6 22 
400-06628 34 21 
400-06721 6 29 
400-06725 6 23 
400-06726 6 24 
400-06861 34 ·22 
400-06862 34 23 
400-06863 34 24 
400-06864 34 26 
400-06923 6 1 
400-06924 6 2 
400-06925 6 3 
400-06926 6 12 
400-06927 6 48 
400-06936 4 2. 
400-09859 2 23 
400-11949 6 17 
400-12037 28 21 
400-12037 34 45 
400-12037 36 17 
400-12038 30 42 
400-12038 34 10 
400-13068 34 1 
400-13099 34 2 
400-13144 34 3 
400-13451 37 11 
400-13452 2 1 
400-13640 37 10 
400-14216 22 36 
400-14217 20 18 
400-14219 28 22 
400-14220 22 48 
400-14221 22 46 
400-14240 22 1 
400-14495 24 2 
400-14495 36 I 
400-14506 24 1 
400-14606 36 2 
400-14626 26 1 
400-14526 36 3 
400-16644 26 39 
400-18334 2· 10 
400-18335 2 13 
400-18355 34 19 



• i 

! 

JUKI CORPORATION 
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q. 
8-2-1. KOKURYO-CHO, CHOFU-SHI 
TOKYO 182-8655, JAPAN 
PHONE : (81)3-3430-4001 to 4005 
FAX: (81}3-3430-4909-4914-4984 
TELEX: J22967 

Copyright© 2003 JUl<I CORP. 
*•~~s~am~&&~TQ~G 
liRll:LB:"t. 
All rights rosorved thRJYghout Iha world. 

JUKI !*ltatt 
,=182-8655 UfflSIJl:flil1iE91iiBJ8-2-1 3M*S '"' 
Ta. 03-3480-1111 (ftia TEL 03-3430-4001 (!9"--< -v J1,--< ~) 

13!!1. \]JW), ~fflStlct 
To order er far fu1her 
lnformatlcn, 
please contact: 

*.: 0,~-::, •J A t- ~•an0~ab7i!i-t.:< u-r-o;s»fNJ LJ ~"t. 
* The description covered In this parts list is subJaet to change for improvement of the commodity without notice. 

!>l!.:0,~-!!/ IJ:::t t-1:.. 2003~11 Jia0i!ifi!Ht8~L~'t.01?T. 
* This parts list Is edited In accordance with the product specifications as of September 2003. 

Printea In Japan 




